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Name ofthe 4pp1icant(S) 

Name ofr the RespOflu6flt($) . . 	 .(Q. ; .. .. 	 ..... 

AdvoCat.e for the hp1iCaflt . 	e 	 ... . .• . 

co eo r 	 /cGsC . 

• OFIt NTE 	
ORDER OF, THE TRIBU 

• 14.5.2004.present: The HOn'ble Shri Mukesh gumar 
Gupta. Member (J). 

s 	F 	
The Honble Shri K.V.Prahladafl. 

depcsp 	
Member (A). 

7 	
Heard flr.p.D.GOgOi f  learned c•unsel 

;-t,e-'h / 	
for the app lic ant. 

The applicant has challenged the 

Dy. Regit•rV 	 irnpugnd penalty Imposed by order dated 

• 	
1. 	

15.4.2003 as Well as the impugned 

posed vid order dated 20.5 .2003. 

- 	 prima £aèieLRule 10 of the C.A.T. 

(procedure) Rules • 1987 #  we find that them  

present application is not maintainable 

o D/
seeking two reliefs. 

: 	

Learned counsel fthe applicant 

'1- 	 1 states that he would confine to relief 

0 .d1 	J c'O 	I relating to cpulSOrY retirement pa8 

wJ4  vide order dated 20.5.2003 and will no 

press therelef as prayed in para 84 
of the application. 

•- 	C 	 I 
J.rr

Accordingly, issue notice to the r 

/ 	 pondents. List on 16.6 • 2004. 

+ 	.. 
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• 16.6.2004 Pres'nt: The Hon'bje Smt. Bharatj Roy 
(j 	 .• • 	 Member (J). 

	

—, 	
. The FJon'bje Shri K.V.Prahjadax 

SIX A 	
i emb r (A). 

No representation. Post On 

17,6 • 2004; 

CA ' 	 Mber () 

• hb 

17.6.04. : 	'Present: The Ho *ble Mrs.Bharati 

Roy, 

The Hon'ble Mr.K.V.Prahladan, 

ministrative Member. 

There is no repres'ehta-

t16 Let'this case bejsted 
• 	

: 	 I 	 on 18.6.04 for Admission, 

S 	 S  

• 	 •;:. 	 Member(A) 	 N ber(J) 

lm 

- 	18.6.2004 	Heard Mr.P.D.Gogoi, learned Coun- 

sel for the applicant as well as Mr. 

• A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. for th 

	

S 	
respondents. 

The O.A. is admitted. Counter 

reply to be filed within four weeks. 

List before next Divi4on Bench 
I 	 1 

Member (A) - 	 Member J) 

bb- 

2O7.O4 Pren H'b1e Mr...V.$dañn 
• 	

-- 	 dan e  Judicial 	bet 
klons eMr. .Prahladan, 

• Admini r ive Mber. 
When the ma r came up for 

1 

hearing the 1 med unsel for the 
Iespondents aye • for \ime to file 

• counter fidavit. Pour\eeJca time 

is al wed to file r.piy.\me appli- 

ca may file rejoinder ifny. withi 
two we&1ce. Poet the matter 0h7.804, 

'4 
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O.A.U1/ 2004. 

29,7.04, Present: Hon'ble Mr.K.V.Sachidan*ndafl 

Judicial Mnber 

ILon'bie Mr.K.V,Prahladafl,, AinistratJ 

Member. 
'4  When the matter came up for hearing the 

learned counsel for the Respondents prays for 

timeto file counter affidavit. Four weeks 

time is allowed to file reply. The applicant 

may file rejoinder if any, within two weeks* 

p08t the matter on 27.8.04. for o .rs. 

Member(A) 	 Member(J) 

27.8.204 present : The Honble Sri D.C. verma, 
vice-Chairman (j). 

The Hon'ble Sri K.V. prahia-
dan, Member (A) 

14r. P.D. GOgOi, learned counsel for 

the applicant is present. 

List on 28.9.2004 for orders. 

'In 

Member (A) 
	

Vice -Chairman 

• Present: Eoy'ble Mr.Jistice R.1C.Batl 

Vice-Chairman, 

Hofl'ble Mr.K.V.Prahladan, Adninjstra 

tive Member. 

The learned coun sel 	the 
Respondents seeks last final opporti 
nit' to file written statement. For 

that purpose he seeks 8 weeks time I 
file written statement. We grant 8 

weeks time on the condition that if 
on the next date written statement 
is not filed and the matter is to be 

adjourned for filing reply, the res-
pondents shall have to pay costs, 
and the costs shall be recovered fr 

personal pocket of the officerW who 
4 iji required to file the writtex 

statement. Stand over to 30.11.04. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

Cra —a 4 
I 	

im 
' C 

28.9.04. 

f 

In 
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 '•". 

30.11.04. 	
Written atatenent has not been filed. 

The applicant if,ao desiretj may file 
rejoinder within four wee)e with advance 

-. 

	

	càpy to learned AddX.C.G.$.C. Mr.c. 
Pathako Ljt on 18th January. 

- 
4 	

Member 	 ViCC)aLm 

im 

	

18.1 .05 	Learned Advocate for the applicant 
is not able to place befare us the V 	cr.ct has npr61afet d 0cwaentsinCluding High Court 

	

Lr FaIf of 	 order and te 9rder by thich the app lic ant 
Was 

- 	
asked to make piyrent of the amoun-t 

	

I 	
of .9132/-. In view sf this the matter \f .- 
has to be adjourned and the Advocate for 

the applicant shall place before ushe 

	

* 	
relevant documents for the purpcse of 
consideration of th applicatjun. 

stand over to 23.2.2005 for hearing. 

(0 
I 	

Member 	 Vice-chairman 
pg 

	

23.2.2005 	No Diviion Bench is available. 

Adjourned to 4.3.2005. 
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43 2ÔO 	Present: Hon'ble Justice Shri G. 
& 	• 	 Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman 

Honble Shri K.V. Prahiadan, 
Administrative Member. 

-'( 

Heard Mr P.D. Gogoi, learned 

counsel for the applicant and Mr A.K. 
k4x 	

Chaudhuri, learned counsel for the 

- respondents. Hearing concluded. Order 
I - 	

reserved. 

Chairman 

nkm 	 - 



/ O.A. 111/2009 

13.4.2005 	Judgment deiivered in open 

court,kpt in separate sheets. The 

app1icatin is 	xXat dirni sed. 

vice-chairman 

Mb- 
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• • e 0 0 ii • 	•.O ?5. 	o 	 • 	 , , 	
. RESPO ENT (s) 

• 0•• 	• 

 POR TH If  

Mr,A.K. Cudhuri, Add1. 	 00 	
Toii  

RESPC)NT() 

THIT H6N 1 JBLE MR0 JUSTICE G. SIVMAJAN, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

TUf. HNBLE MR. K.V. PRAHLAMN, ADMZNISTaATIVE MEM$E 

eher Reporters of local naperS may be allowed to see the 

udment jej  
To i6e referred to the R eport er or not 7 

30 Whether 
thir LordShipS wish to sce th fair copy of the 

udgmeflt ? 

4. 	hther the judgment is to be cicul 	
the. oth:.r iench2S ? 

le 

Lble Vice Chainnn. Jgmeflt delivered by Ho,n  



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ::: QUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 111 of 2004. 

Date of Order. This, the 13th day of April 2005. 

The Hon'ble Justice Sri C. SivarajLui, Vicé-Chthrrnn 

The Hon'ble Sn K. V. Prahiadan, Administrative Member. 

Sri Dinesh Kumar Deori, 
Son of late Lokendra Deori 
Postal Assistant (since compulsorily retired), 
Resident of Silapathar, P.O. - Silapathar, 
District - Dhemaji. 

• .'Applicant 

By Advocate P.D. Gogoi. 

- Versus - 

The Union of India 
represented by the Secretary to the Government of Jndia, 
Ministry of Communication 1  Department of Posts, 
New Delhi. 

Chief Postmaster General 1  
N.E. Circle, Shillong1  Meghalaya, 

Director of Postal Services 
Arunachal Pradesh Division, 
Itanagar - 791111. 

Respondents. 

By Advocate Mr. A. K. Chaudhuri1  AddL C.GS.0 

ORDER 

S1VARAIANP I. (V.C.: 

Shri Dmesh Kumar Deon, Postal Assistant, who was compulsorily 

retird from service is the applicant He has challenged the order Memo 

No.B-2/D.0 Deori/Rule-14 dated 20.52003 (Annexure-4) compulsorily 

retiring him from service ift-t exercise of the powers conferred on the 
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Director, Postal Services, Artmachal Pradesh Division Itanagar 

(Disciplinary Authority) under Rule 12(2)(a) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 with 

immediate effect. He has also challenged the orders Memo No.F-2/D.K 

Deori/99-2000 dated 15.4.2003 reducing his pay by two stages from RsA900 

to Rs.4700 without cumulative effect (Annexure-2) and also the oraer 

Memo No.F-2/ IlK. Deori/9.2000 dated 13.5.2003 modifying the 

punishment to cumulative effect (Annexure-3). He has also sought for 

reinstatement in service from the date of comptilsorily retirement without 

loss of pay and service. Here it must be noted that the applicant filed a 

consolidated appeal dated 2.61003 to the Chief Postmaster General, N.E. 

Circle, Shillong - respondent No.2 against the orders impugned in this 

application.. The respondent No.2 issued a communication intimating that 

the applicant, if he is aggrieved by the orders mentioned 1  has to file 

separate appeals before the Appellate Authority. The applicant did not 

comply with the said direction. It would appear that there was some 

correspondence between the applicant and other authorities in regard to 

the justifiability of the directions regarding filing of separate appeals. The 

fact remains that the consolidated appeal filed by the applicant before the 

respondent No.2 has not been entertained nor disposed of. It is without 

exhausting the statutory remedy the applicant has filed the present 

application before this Tribunal. In this context it is pertinent to note that 

the very question regarding the maintainability of a consolidated 

application against the three orders impugned in this application was 

raised. It is seen from the proceedings dated 14.5.2004 recorded in the 

order sheet that the counsel for the applicant stated before the Tribunal that 



the applicant would confine to relief relating to compulsory retirement 

passed vide order dated 20.5.2003 and will not press the relief as prayed for 

in para 8.(3) of the application. It is on this basis that the application was 

entertained and notice4 issued to the respondents. The relief sought for in 

this application has already been noted which includes thç challenge 

against two orders (Annexures 2 and 3) reducing the pay of the applicant 

by two stages without cumulative effect in the original order and its 

modification with cumulative effect in the subsequent order. In view of the 

submission of the counsel for the applicant recorded in the order dated 

14.5.2004 mentioned above the only relief sought for in this application is 

against the order dated 20.5.2003 compulsorily retiring the applicant from 

service with immediate effect. 

2. 	Before dealing with the present application and the challenge against 

the order of compulsory retirement it is necessary to mention about the 

previous proceedings which culminated in the orders Annexures 2 and 3. 

The applicant while working as Sub Postmaster at Raing Sub Post Office 

had nisappropriated Government money. After conducting enquiry and 

disciplinary proceedings the applicant was dismissed from service by an 

order dated 30.42002 with effect from 14.11.2000. The appeal filed 

therefrom was also dismissed. The applicant then took up the matter before 

this Tribunal by filing O.A.No.147 of 2001 and the Tribunal by order dated 

3.1.2002 allowed the application and set aside the order dated 30.42002 

and the appellate order dated 13.3.2001 by holding that the said orders are 

not sustainable in law and the respondents were directed to reinstate the 

applicant in service forthwith without any back wages, but the applicant 
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will be given all other benefits including seniority other than back wages. 

Being aggrieved by the said orders, the respondents took up the matter 

before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court by filing WP.(C) No.1084 of 2002. 

Th said Writ Petition was disposed of at the admission stage itself by 

upholding the order passed by holding that no interference is called for 

against the order passed by the TribunaL However, the High Court 

observed that since there is no mention in the judgment regarding 

imposition of punishment the matter was left to the Disciplinary Authority 

to consider and impose any punishment permissible under the law other 

than the punishment of dismissal. The respondents accordingly set aside 

the order of dismissal and passed orders reinstating the applicant without 

back wages. However, the respondents; in view of the obsenrations made 

by the High Court, decided to hold further enquiry under the provisions of 

CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 against the applicant, then SPM Roing, on the 

allegations which led to his dismissal from service. It was further ordered 

that the applicant would be deemed to have been phced under suspension 

with effect from the date of reinstatement and shall remain under 

suspension until further orders. 

3. 	Pursuant to this order a fresh enquiry was conducted in accordance 

with the provisions of the C(3 (Conduct) Rules, 1964 and after considering 

the order dated 3.1.2002 passed by the Tribunal and the judgment dated 

8.42002 passed in W.P.(C) No.1084/2002 as also the gravity of the case and 

the moral turpitude on the part of the applicant and taking a lenient view 

of the matter, modifying the punishment of dismissal, a lesser punishment 

- of reduction of pay by two stages in the scale of pay Rs.4000400-6000 from 
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Rs.4900 to Rs.4700 without cumulative effect was passed. However, by 

another order dated 13.52003 (Annexure-3) this order was modified to the 

effect that the reduction in the scale of pay was with cumulative effect 

Thus the disciplinary proceedings initiated for the rregularities committed 

by the applicant while working as 5PM 1  Roing S.O., Itanagar came to an 

end by the order passed on 15.4.2003 and on 13.5.2003 (Annexiires 2 and 3). 

We say so because by virtue of the order passed by the Tribunal on 

14.5.2004 mentioned earlier this is not the subject matter of this application.. 

4. The case of the applicant in the present application, as already noted 1  

is against the order of compulsory retirement passed by the Director of 

Postal Services, Arunachal, Pradesh Division, Itanagar on 20.5.2003 

(Annexure-4). This order happened to be passed with reference to certain 

misappropriation of Government money by the, applicant while he was 

working at Naharlagun S.O. The main charge against him was that the 

applicant "while working as Parcel and Registration Clerk of Naharlagun 

SO during April1995 to December 1997 misappropriated govt. cash 

amounting to R9.9132/- (Ripees Nine Thousand One Hundred Thirty 

Two) only in respect of VP articles. He delivered 31 Nos. of VP articles 

involving aforesaid amount but failed to credit the amount so realized to 

Government cash and thus failed to maintain devotion to duty as well as 

integrity and cpntravened the provision of rule 227(1) of Postal Manual 

Volum VI and at the same time violated the provision of rule 3(1)(i)(ii) of 

CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964". There is another charge that the applicant 

"while working as the parcel and registration clerk at Naharlagun SO 

during June 1997 to November 1997 did not maintain departmental rules 



and regulation properly. He made entry in the VP register regarding 

receipt of the articles but did not note the disposal particulars against the 

VP articles and thus violated the provision of rule 219 (5) of Postal Manual 

Volume VI and at the same time violated the provision of rule 3(1)(i)(ii) of 

CCS conduct Rules". The applicant was served with copy of the charge 

memo, statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in support 

of the articles of charge. The applicant was also supplied with the 

documents by which the articles of charges were framed were proposed to 

be sustained. The applicant was also given sufficient opportunities at every 

stage of the enquiry proceeding. Shri G.G. Sirtgha 1  Deputy S.P.O.s P.O.s 

Arunachal Pradesh Division was appointed as the Inquiry Authority vide 

Office Memo dated 26.92002 and Shri B.K Rai '  Inspector Posts (W)Sub 

DivIsion1  Itanagar was appointed as the Presenting Officer to present the 

case on behalf of the Department vide order dated 26.9.2002.Two persons, 

Shri D.K Dey, the then CI Artmachal Division 1  Itanagar and Shri E.K 

Iajan1  SPM Naharlagun SO were examined. The Inquiry Authority 

completed the hearing on 11.12003 and submitted the report on the said 

date. The Inquiry Officer based on the documentary evidences and the oral 

evidences of the witnesses as also the unequivocal admission of the charges 

brought against the applicant made by the applicant held that the charges 

levelled against the applicant are proved beyond any reasonable doubt. 

5. 	The Disciplinary Authority to whom the enquiry report was 

submitted supplied the same to the applicant and called for his remarks. 

The applicant made representation against the inquiry Officer's report 

denying the charges and findings of the enquiry on the basis that shortage 

ft/ 
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of cash caused by him was only due to mistake and that the amount was 

immediately recovered from him The Disciplinary Authority after 

considering the enquiry report and the representation filed by the applicant 

observed that the claim made by the applicant that he made a mistake is far - 

from truth particularly in view of the fact that this is not an isolated event 

and that the applicant was working in the department since 21.9. 1983. It is 

further observed that the applicant cannot pretend that he did not know 

the rules particularly in view of the fact that the department has from time 

to time enabled the official to avail refresher courses to update himself with 

the rules and operational aspect to ensure his efficiency in performance. 

The Disciplinary Authority further observed that in this case the charged 

official has intentionally mis appropriated the entire amount in respect of 

VP articles delivered not once but over a period of time and thereby failed 

to maintain devotion to duty as well as integrity and contravened the 

provisions of Rule 227(1) of Postal Manual Volume VI and violated the 

provision of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. The Disciplinary 

Authority has also noted the submission of the applicant in his 

representation that he may be let off from the charges and that he will leave 

no stone unturned in future on his part. The Disciplinary Authority 

thereafter observed that the applicant on his own admission confirmed that 

he made goo4 the amount short-credited by him, but the chronology was 

not provided by him to confirm the facts. It is also observed that the actual 

charge against him was that he failed to note the disposal particulars 

against the VP articles delivered; as Parcel and Registration Clerk, 

Naharlagun during June 1997to November 1997, he failed to maintain the 
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Departmental Rules and thus violated the provisions of Rule 219(5) of 

Postal. Manual Volume VI and also violated the provisions of Rule 3(1)(i)(fi) 

of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. It is also noted that he failed to avail the 

opportunity provided to hint With reference to para 3.9 of the Jnqt!iry 

Officer's report it is stated that "the CO was given the opportunity to 

submit his final defence either in writing or verbally instantly during the 

inqmry or taking reasonable time for the purpose of preparations of his 

final defence in writing or verbally, CO stated that he did not wish to take. 

time for submission of his final defence. He submitted verbatim that he 

admits that he had committed guilt and it was a matter of ill luck on his 

part. The CO added to submit his prayer to the authorities of the 

Department for consideration of his case with promise that he will not 

commit any such offence in future. The CO stated, "I have my family to 

support with children in college to be supported 1  I do not hail from a rich 

family". At this stage the inquiry concluded?' The Disciplinary Authority 

considered all the aforesaid circumstances and held that the charges against 

the applicant are fully proved and that there is no reason for him to 

disagree with the Inquily Officer's findings. The Disciplinary Authority 

made the following further observations: 

"The CO was a habitual offender and his 
claim to leave no stone untum gives me no idea as 
to his motive. 

Considering the gravity of the case, the CO 
deserves stringent actions since his continuance in 
the Department cannot be considered in view of 
his repeated commission and misappropriation. 

The image of the Depth was badly tarnished 
due to fraudulent activities committed by certain 
employees, including the charged official. The 
faith of the public has been badly shaken on the 
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honesty and integrity of the Department with this 
bad image already suffered by the Department it 
will be a great liability to retain such person of 
fraudulent nathre, hence to meet the ends of 
justice" 

6.. It is based upon the aforesaid findings that the respondent No3 

exercised the power vested in him under Rule 12(2)(a) of C( (CCA) Rules, 

1965 and ordered that the applicant be compulsorily retired from service 

with immediate effect The applicant as already noted, has filed appeal 

dated 2.6.2003 against this order also before the respondent No.2 which 

could not be considered by the said authority in view of the defects in the 

appeal mentioned earlier in this order. 

7. 	Mr P.D. Gogoi, learned counsel for the applicant, submitted that in 

respect of the irregularities committed by the applicant while working as 

SPM Roing SO, Itanagar, the matter culminated in the order dated 

15.4.2003 as modified by order dated 13.51003 imposing the punishment of 

reduction of .pay by two stages in the scale of pay 1sA000-6000 from 

Rs.4900 to Rs.4700 with cumulative effect. The counsel submitted that in 

view of the order dated 14.51002 passed by this Tribunal at the time of 

admission of the application no submission is being made regarding the 

correctness of the said order in this application. The counsel further 

submitted that in this case a chargesheet was issued against the applicant in 

a closed matter, in respect of the present charge an enquiry was conducted 

earlier and on finding that the applicant had remitted the amount of short 

deposit on coming to know of the non-remittance then and there the 

enquiry was closed. The counsel further submitted that the Disciplinary 

Authority is biased against the applicant and the enquiiy on a closed 
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matter relating to the year 1996 -1997 was instituted with a 

predetermination to remove the applicant from service. The counsel 

submitted that the charge against the applicant will not he since there was 

no loss of Government money as the applicant had deposited the money in 

1997 itself when the shortage was found. The counsel also submitted that 

the departmental enquiry on a very old dosed matter has been the outcome 

of a sense of despair, defeat and revenge on the part of the respondent No3 

and not for violation of Rule 227(1) of the Postal Manual Volume VT or any 

other rules. The counsel further submitted that there is inordinate delay on 

the part of the respondents in initiating the disciplinary proceedings 

against the applicant in respect of the alleged misappropriation committed 

by the applicant during 1996-97. The counsel also submitted that the 

respondent No3 has brought in new allegations, namely that the applicant 

is a habitual offender and extraneous facts which were not enquired into by 

any authority was also brought in to the prejudice of the applicant The 

counsel further submitted that the order of compulsory retirement passed 

by the respondent No3 is unjust, arbitrary, discriminatory and violative of 

articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution. The counsel also submitted that the 

punishment awarded to the applicant is highly disproportionate to the 

/ 	charges alleged to have been established. 

S. 	The respondents have filed a written statement and stated that the 

earlier proceedings which culminated in the orders Annexures 2 and 3 

were in respect of the misappropriation committed by the applicant while 

he was working as Sub Postmaster at Roing SO and that the present 

proceedings which culminated in the order of compulsory retirement 

A*Z 
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(Aimexure-4) is with respect to misappropriation of Government money 

made by the applicant while working in the Sub Post Office, Naharlagun. It 

is stated that the applicant had repeatedly committed mistakes which 

resulted in misappropriation of Government money by not accounting the 

money of value payable articles at Naharlagun and thus the image of the 

department was tarnished in the eye of the senders of the VP articles. The 

respondents further stated that. since the gravity of the lapses was so 

senous and due to repeated commission of fraud he deserved stringent 

action, but taking a lenient view he was awarded with a lesser punishment 

with full benefit It is further stated that in order to impose any penalty on 

the officer suspension is to be revoked first and after revocation the official 

- has to be posted in an office and thus only in view of the above Annexure-5 

order had been issued. 

9. 	A. K. Chaudhuri, learned counsel for the respondents submitted 

that it is not correct to say that the charges which led to the passing of 

Annexure-4 order was issued on a closed matter. Counsel stated that the 

applicant was chargesheeted under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 due 

to his involvement in two separate cases of fraud, namely (1) fraud case at 

Roing SO and (ii) fraud case at Naharlagun Sub Post Office; The orders 

Annexures 2 and 3 related to fraud committed while at Roing; Annexure-4 

order related to the fraud committed by him while working at Naharlagun 

Sub Post Office. The counsel also submitted that Annexure-3 order dated 

20.5.2003 produced alongwith the written statement would clearly show 

that with respect to charges with which we are presently concerned, charge 

memo was served on the applicant; enquiry was conducted and 
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preliminary hearings were also held on 29.4.2000; however, the case was 

ordered to be dosed as the applicant was dismissed from service in 

connection with the fraud case at Roing S.O. and the present case was 

reopened when CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 became applicable to the applicant. 

The counsel further submitted that the applicant had clearly admitted the 

charges throughout the enquiry. proceedings and he did not even 

crossexamine the witnesses. The counsel further submitted that the 

Disciplinary Authority was right in his observations that the applicant is a 

habitual offender in that the applicant had delivered 31VP articles for the 

period from 11.4.1997 to 2.5.1997, the value of which is Rs.9132/-, but he 

did not credit the amount to the Government account until it was detected 

by the authorities. The counsel submitted that the fact that the applicant 

had subsequently remitted the amount will not absolve the applicant of the 

charges levelled against hint The counsel further submitted that this is not 

an isolated incident The applicant was following this practice for over a 

period and in the aforesaid circumstances the Disciplinary Authority held 

that the applicant is a habitual offender. The counsel also submitted that 

the previous case which culminated in Annexures 2 and 3 orders would 

also show that the applicant had been practicing misappropriation during 

other periods also. The counsel further submitted that the officers like the 

applicant were entrusted with the onerous responsibility of receivmg 

money belonging to the customers1  that these officers are in the position of 

trustees and therefore, if any misappropriation is made by such persons 

certainly it would adversely affect the image of the Postal Department and 

the customers would loose confidence on such Government institutions. 

ZZ* 
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The counsel further submitted that the Inquiry Officer on evidenc&has 

clearly found that the applicant had committed the charges levelled against 

him and that the applicant did not raise any objection to the charges either 

by filing a reply with supporting materials or by crossexarnining the 

witnesses in spite of affording a reasonable opportunity. The counsel 

submitted that the only case of the applicant was that he committed a 

mistake in not remitting the amount received by way of VP charges, that 

his wife was suffering from illness for which substantial amounts were 

required, that he had remitted the shortage immediately on detection and 

further that he will not repeat the same again. These admissions of the 

applicant, Standing counsel submits, are sufficient enough to establish the 

charges ievdled against him. The counsel further submitted that the 

though the applicant deserved severe punishn'ent of dismissal from service 

the Disciplinary Authority has taken a very lenient view and passed an 

order of compulsory retirement without causing any financial loss which, 

in fact is not at all a punishment. 

10. We have considered the rival submissions with reference to the 

charge memo, reply submitted by the applicant, the evidence let in before 

the Inquiry Officer, the findings on the charges in the enquiry report, the 

reply to the show cause notice on the enquiry report, the orders passed by 

the Disciplinary and the pleadings in the case We find that the enquiry was 

conducted strictly in accordance with the procedure prescribed therefor 

under the Rules; the Inquiry Officer afforded all opportunities to the 

applicant to defend his case; the tpplicant was asked whether he requires 
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to engage defence assistant but he personally participated in the enquiry; 

the statements of two witnesses, Shri D.K. Dey, the then CI, Arunachal 

Division, Itanagar and Shri E.K Rajan 1  SPM. Naharlagun S.O. were taken 

and they were also examined; though the applicant was given opportunity 

to cross exanine them the applicant said he has nothing to ask; the Inquiry 

Officer, after concluding the evidence afforded an opportunity to the 

applicant to submit his final defence after perusing all the documents. The 

enquiry report shows that the applicant has stated "that he admits he had 

committed the guilt and it was a matter of ill luck on his part" an further 

stated that "his prayer to the atithoritieh of the department his case may be 

considered and that he promised that he will not commit any such offence 

in future and also stated "1 have my family to.support with children in 

college to be supported; I do not hail froma rich family". 

11. It is on a consideration of the oral and documentary evidence as well 

as the categoric admission of the applicant the Inquiry Officer had held that 

the charges levelled against the applicant is proved beyond doubt The 

Disciplinary Authority had considered the said findings of the Inquiry 

Officer as also the objection to the enquiry report filed by the applicant 

where also the stand of the applicant was that shortage was caused due to 

mistake and that the amount was immediately recovered from hum The 

Disciplinary Authority did not believe the case of mistake as a bonafides 

one. He also observed that thaldng good the non remittance of VP amount 

after detection is not a virtue but only shows that he had committed 

default The Disciplinary Authority thereafter came to the definite finding 
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that the applicant had willfully misappropriated the entire amount in 

respect of VP articles delivered not once but over a period of time thereby 

failed to maintain devotion to duty as well as integrity and contravened the 

provisions of Rule 227(1) of the Postal Manual VoLVI and violated 

provisions of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

12. The contention of the applicant in regard to the finding on the 

charges are 

Charge No.1 has no merit and Charge No.2 has no 

independent existence. 

The enquiry on a closed matter in relation to the year 1996 and 

1997 was instituted with the ultimate motive to remove the 

applicant from service vindictively. 

Charge No.1 has no application since there was no loss to the 

Government, for the shortage was made good in 1999 as soon 

as it was detected in 1997 leaving no scope to dig it up in 2002. 

13. All the above aspects have been dealt with elaborately in the enquiry 

report and order (Annexure-4) besides Annexure 3 to the written 

statement. The disciplinary enquiry in respect of the charges in this case 

started in 2000 and it was closed earlier since the applicant was dismissed 

from service for the offence committed at Roing. Since, by virtue of the 

orders of the Tribunal passed in the earlier O.A, the applicant was re-

instated in service and since a lesser punishment (vide Annexures-1 and 2) 

was awarded after fresh enquiry pursuant to the judgment of the High 

Court, enquiry proceedings in respect of the alleged misappropriation 

made while working at Naharlagun was revived and proceeded with from 
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where it was stopped. There is absolutely no infirmity in doing so. The 

applicant did not also raise any such objection bef are the Enquiry Officer Br 

before the Disciplinary Authority earlier. Hence there is no merit in the 

contentions stated above. 

We do not find any reason to interfere with the concurrent finding of 

fact entered by the Inquiry Officer and by the Disdplinaxy Authority on the 

basis of evidence. We fully endorse the finding of both the authorities and 

hold that the charges against the applicant stood proved. 

Now, we will consider the justifiability of awarding the punishment 

of compulsory retirement The disciplinary authority observed that the 

applicant was a habitual offender and considering the gravity of the case, 

the applicant deserves stringent actions since his continuance in the 

department cannot be considered in view of his repeated commission and 

misappropriations. it is also stated that the image of the department is 

badly tarnished due to fraudulent activities committed by cerhdn 

employees including the charged officiaL It was further observed that the 

faith of the public had been badly shaken on the honesty and integrity of 

the department.with this bad image already suffered by the department it 
1 

will be a. great liability to retain such person of fraudulent nature. It is in 

view of the above the applicant was compulsorily retired from service with 

immediate effect. The grievance projected by the applicant in his pleadings 

and highlighted by his counsel before us against the punishment imposed 

are (1) the applicant was branded as 'habitual offender' f or which there was 

no charge nor was he given an opportunity to defend himself against the 
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said allegations, (2) brought in extraneous facts which have not been 

enquired into which had influenced the decision to compulsorily retire the 

applicant, (3) the applicant was not afforded any opporti.mity to show 

cause against such observations and (4) the punishment imposed is highly 

disproportionate to the charges found. We do not find any merit in any of 

the said contentions. 

16. The statement of imputation in respt of Charge-I shows that the 

applicant while working as the parcel and registration clerk at Naharlagun 

SO had delivered 31 V. P. articles to the addresses from 11.4.1997 to 

23.1997 the value of which came to Rs.9132/-. He however did not remit 

the said amount to the credit of the Government This was admitted by the 

applicant also but the defence was that it occurred due to a bonauides 

mistake which was not accepted. Thus it is clear that it was not an isolated 

event but spread over a period of 22 days. This apart, the 

defakation/misappropriations made by the applicant while working as 

SPM Roing SO under Itanagar which initially led to the dismissal of the 

applicant and later Lo reduction of pay by two stages in the scale of pay of 

Rs.400040-6000 from Rs4900/- to Rs.4700/- with cumulative effect 

(Annexures 2 and 3) was also with the Disciplinary Authority. The charges 

were pertaining to shortage in post, office cash and . large scale 

misappropriation of post office cash by intentionally entering false entries 

as MO payment and remittance to bank which are of very serious nature. 

The said charges were found in the enquiry and now concluded by 

Annextire 2 and 3 orders. The Disciplinary Authority, with this much 
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established materials had observed that the applicant is a habitual offender. 

it is not a new charge, much less a charge. It is an undisputable fact which 

has already been established by conducting enquiries. No question of 

granting any opportunity for rebutting the same. The other confention is 

that extraneous matters influenced the decision to compulsorily retire the 

applicant. Though the Disciplinary Authority had made the observations 

"the image of the department was badly tarnished due to fraudulent 

activities committed by certain employees" which is general in nature it 

was observed "including the charged official" and that "the faith of the 

public has been badly shaken on the honesty and integrity of the 

department with the bad image already suffered by the department" there 

is no doubt that the devise adopted by the applicant which culminated in 

Annexure 2 and 3 orders and the misappropriation committed by the 

applicant which is the subject matter of the present application lead one to 

definitely say that the image of the department has been tarnished by the 

applicant and the faith of the public has been badly shaken. This cannot be 

said to be an extraneous fact for which enqiury is required to be conducted 

or opportunity to be given to the applicant. All these facts are borne out by 

the proceedings which culminated in the order dated 15.4.2003 (Annexure.. 

2) and order dated 20.5.2003 (Annexure-4). 

17. As already noted, by order dated 20.5.2003 the Disciplinary 

Authority in exercise of the power vested in him under Rule 12(2)(a) of 

CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 has compulsorily retired the applicant from service 

with immediate effect. 
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Rule 12(1) of' the Rules provides that the President may impose any 

of the penalties specified in Rule 11 on any Government servant Sub-rule 

(2) provides that without prejudice to the provisions of Sub-rule (1) subject 

to the provisions of sub-rule (4) any of the penalties specified in Rule 11 

may be imposed on a member of a Central Civil Service other than the 

General Central Services, by the appointing authority. Rule ii provides for 

imposition of penalies both Minor penalties and Major penalties for good 

and sufficient reasons on a Government Servant. Rule 11 (vii) compulsory 

retirement is one of the major penalties Exphinittions (vii) to Rule 11 

provides that compulsory retirement of a Government servant in 

accordance with the provisions relating to his superannuation or retirement 

shall not amount to a penalty within the meaning of this rule. This is for the 

reason that• compulsory retirement s±mplicitor does not amount to 

dismissal or removal or reductions in rank tinder Article 311 of the 

Constitution of India or any other Service rules. It does not cause any 

stigma or any implication of misbehaviour or incapacity. Compulsory 

retirement is not a punishment because the officer does not loose, the 

terminal benefits already earned by him. (See Tara Singh Vs State of 

- Rajasthan. AIR 1975 SC 1487; Union of India Vs J.N.Sarma, AIR 1971 SC 

40). 

The Scope and facet of compulsory retirement was explained by the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court in Allahabad Bank Officers Association Vs 

Allahabad Bank, AIR 1996 SC 2030 at page 2032 para 5 thus: 

/ 
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"The power to compulsorily retire a Government 
servant is one of the facets of doctrine of pleasure 
incorporated in Article 310 of the Constitution. 
The object of compulsory retirement is to weed 
out the dead wood in order to maintain efficiency 
and mitiative in the service and also to dispense 
with the services of those whose integrity is 
doubtful so as to preserve purity in the 
administration. Generally speaking, Service Rules 
provide for compulsory retirement of a 
Government servant on his completing certain 
number of years of service or attaining the 
prescribed age. His service record is reviewed at 
that stage and a decision is taken whether he 
should be compulsorily retired or continued 
further in service There is no leveling of a charg' 
or imputation requiring an explanation from the 
Government servant While misconduct and 
inefficiency are factors that enter into the account 
where the order is one of the dismissal or removal 
or of retirement, there is these difference that 
while in the case of retirement they merely furnish 
the background and the enquiry, if held- and there. 
is no duty to hold an enquiiy - is only for the 
satisfaction of the authorities who have to take 
action, in the case of dismissal or removal they 
form the very basis on which the order is made, as 
pointed out by this Court in Shyanilal v.. State of 
U.P..,(1955) 1 SCR 26: (AIR 1954 SC 369) and State 
of Bombay v. SM.Doshi,, AIR 1957 SC 892. Thus, 
by its very nature the power to compulsorily retire 
a Government servant is distinct and separate 
from the power to punish him by way of removal 1  
dismissal etc. for misconduct. A Government 
servant who is compulsorily retired does not lose 
any part of the benefit, that he has earned during 
service. Thus, compulsory retirement differs both 
from dismissal and removal as it involves no 
penal consequences. Though compulsory 
retirement deprives a Government servant of the 
chance of serving and getting his pay till he attains 
the age of superannuation and thereafter to get - 
pension that cannot be regarded in the eye of law 
as punishment as pointed out in the case of 
Shyamlal (aupra) and Union of India V. 

ME.Reddy, (1980) 2 SCC 15; (AIR 1980 SC 563). 
Thus, compulsory retirement differs from 
dismissal and removal both in its nature and 
incidence or elfects Therefore, compulsory 

2 
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retirement is not considered prima fade and per 
Be a punishment and does not attract the 
provisions of Article 311. This Court in a series of 
decisions starting with Shyanilal's case (AIR 1954 
SC 369) (supra) has held that compulsory 
retirement is neither a punishment nor a stigma; 
and, that can now well be regarded as settled legal 
position. But, if any stigma is attached in the order 
of compulsory retirement then it may be treated as 
an order of punishment in reality5 So also, if a 
formal enquiry is made on an allegation of 
misconduct and a finding holding him guilty is 
recorded and thereafter the order of compulsory 
retirement is passed then such an order even 
when it does not contain any allegation or a 
stigmatic statement may be regarded as an order 
of punishment attracting provisions of Article 311. 
The reason is that the court would infer in such 
cases that the real intention of the Government 
was not to compulsorily retire its employee but to 
punish him." 

20. The Supreme Court in Collector, Allahabad Vs Chhota Lal 1995 5CC 

(L&S) 375 considered a case where the High Court in that case caine to the 

conclusion that the order of compulsory retirement is in the nature of 

punishment which conclusion was based on the fact that in the counter 

affidavit filed on behalf of the State Government it was mentioned that the 

incumbent was involved in irregularities in 1977 resulting in financial loss 

to the Government. In regard to that incident, a departmental enquiry was 

held against the incumbent and punishment was imposed. The High Court 

in the above drcurnstances held that since the order of compulsory 

retirement is based on that very incident, it is in the nature of punihrnent. 

The Supreme Court held that the entry in the confidential record was the 

basis for taking the view that he needs to be compulsorily relfred 
in public 

interest and that if the record of the incumbent is not up to 
the mark and if 
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it betrays lack of integrity etc. it is open to the State to compulsorily retire 

such an employee and the High Court was wrong in the view it took 

In Union of India Vs V.P. Seth1  AIR 1994 SC 1261 the Supreme Court 

after referring to the five principles evolved regarding compulsory 

retirement in the earlier decision in Baikunta Nath Das Vs. Chief District 

Medical Officer, Balipara observed that it would, therefore, seem that an 

order of compulsory retirement can be made subject to judicial review only 

on grounds of mala fide, arbitrariness or perversity and that rule of audi 

alteram has no application since the order of compulsory retirement in such 

a situation is not penal in nature." 

In the present case the applicant has been compulsorily retired from 

service by way of punishment in disciplinary proceedings for serious 

inegularitIes committed by him viz; misappropriation of Government 

money. Had the compulsory retirement of the applicant not by way of 

punishment and if it was a compulsory retirement simplicitar the applicant 

could have contended that the order of compulsory retirement is bad I or 

1 the reason that he did not complete 25 years of service or did not complete 

50 years of age which is one of the essential conditions for invoking the said 

power. The applicant had only 20 years of service and had completed only 

42 years of age on the date of compulsory retirement. Since the compulsory 

retirement of the applicant was by way of punishment after conductingdue 

enquiry and after finding that the charges against the applicant are clearly 

established the condition mentioned above does not apply. 'The 

irregularities committed by the applicant viz a pattem of 
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misappropriation of Government money and also forging the records while. 

in the discharge of officiiil duties surely casts reflection upon his reputation, 

integrity or devotion to duty as a public servant which is a grave 

misconduct also. 

As observed by the Supreme Court in Allithabad Bank case (supra) 

the object of compulsory retirement, is to weed out the dead wood in order 

to maintain efficiency and initiative in the service and also to dispense with 

the services of those whose integrity is doubtful so as to preserve purity in 

the administration. In the domestic enqiiiry it was clearly found that the 

applicant had mis appropriated Government money. The previous 

proceedings which culminated in the order dated 15.41003 is also to the 

above effect. These clinching materials would conclusively establish that 

the app&ant is a person of doubtful integrity and if he is retained in 

service it will adversely affect the pur ty in the administration. 

In this context it is pertinent to note that the Postal Department, apart 

from its normal function of dealing with postal articles, is also engaged in 

services akin to Banking business - such as savings bank account, various 

money deposit schema inter alia entailing benefits to income tax assessees. 

That apart, having regard to the fact that rate of interest on bank deposits 

are slashed down1  various deposits schemes for senior citizens and 

pensioners to get more interest are evolved by the Central Government 

which is implemented mostly by making deposits in the post offices. Senior 

citizens and pensioners for deriving income from their past savings for,  

their livelihood during old age, taking benefit of the said schemes deposit 
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their entire savings in the post offices. Postal department being part of the 

Central Government they believe that, their money is sale in the hands of 

the Government If the trust reposed by the public on the postal 

department is shaken the entire image of the department will be at stake. 

Thus the Postmasters and other persons in the Postal Department dealing 

with public money. hold a pivotal position in the implementation of the 

schemes. If those persons divert the money belonging to the depositors 

either by forging the records or otherwise, can such persons be let off on 

the ground that such persons have remitted the defalcated amount 

immediately on detection or for the reason that money was urgently 

required for treatment of his wife or for the education of his children? The 

Government in the circumstances owes a duty to the public to ensure that 

persons with reputation, integrity and devotion to duty are appointed and 

posted as Post Masters and persons dealing with money and accounts of 

the depositing public. If they fail to do so and if something happens to the 

detriment of the Government and the public certainly it will tell upon the 

purity in the administration. 

25. The last contention of the applicant that the penalty of compulsory 

retirement imposed is highly disproportionate to the charge found has to 

be considered in the above background. Now it is settled by a plethora of 

decisions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court that it is for the disciplinary 

authority to pass appropriate punishment; the tribunal or the civil court 

cannot substitute its own view to that of the disciplinary authority as well 

as appellate authority on the nature of the punishrrient to be imposed upon 
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the delinquent officer. Though it is possible to take another view in this 

matter that will not be a ground for interference with the orders passed in 

the disciplinary proceedings (See State of Punjab Vs. Bakshish Singh (1997) 

6 ScC :381; Shivji Vidyalaya Vs. Patel Anil Kumar Lallubhai, 1998 (9) SCC 

561, State of Karnataka Vs. H. Nagraj, 1998 (9) ScC 671, Anil Kapoor Vs 

Union of India, 1998 (9) 5CC 47, only a few of them). 

26. Exceptional circumstances in which Court/Tribunal can interfere 

with the quantum of punishment imposed by the disciplinary authority is 

considered by the Honble Supreme Court in B.C. Chaturvedi Vs. Union of 

India and others, (1995) 6 5CC 749. In that case Mr B.C. Chaturvedi, an 

Income Tax Officer was dismissed from service after conducting enquiry 

into the charge that he was in possession of assets disproportionate to his 

known sources of income. The Tribunal after appreciating the evIdences, 

upheld all the charges as having been proved but converted the order of 

dismissal into one of compulsory retirement. The delincjuent officer and the 

Union of India filed appeals against the order of the TribunaL Union of 

India canvassed the jurisdiction of the Tribunal to interfere with the 

punishment imposed by it. Dealin.g with the jurisdictional aspect the 

Supreme Court in pam 12 of the judgment at P 759 observed thus:: 

"Judicial review is not an appeal from a 
decision but a review of the manner in which the 
decision is made. Power of judicial review is 
meant' tq ensure that the individual receives fair 
treatment and not to ensure that the conclusion 
which the authority reaches is necessarily correct 
in the eve of the court. When an enquiry is 
conducted on charges of misconduct by a public 
servant, the Court/Tribunal is concerned to 
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determine whether the enquiry was held by a 
competent officer or whether rules of natural 
justice are complied with. Whether the findings or 
conclusions are based on some evidence, the 
authority - entrusted with the power to hold 
inquiry has jurisdiction, power and authority to 
reach a finding of fact or conclusion. But that 
finding must be based on some evidence. Neither 
the technical rules of Evidence Act nor of proof of 
fact or evidence as defined therein, apply to 
diciplinary proceeding. When the authority 
accepts that evidence and conclusion receives 
support therefrom, the disciplinary authority is 
entitled to hold that the delinquent officer is guilty 
of the charge. The Court/Tribunal in its power of 
judicial review does not act as appellate authority 
to reappreciate the evidence and to arrive at its 
own independent findings on the evidence. The 
Court/Tribunal may interfere where the authority 
held the proceedings against the delinquent 
officer in a manner inconsistent with the' rules of 
nati.u'al justice or in violation of statutoi'y rules 
prescribing the mode of enquiry or where the 
conclusion or finding reached by the disciplinary 
authority is based on no evidence. If the 
conclusion or finding be such as no reasbnable 
person would have ever reached, the 
Court/Tribunal may interfere with the conclusion 
or the finding and mould the relief so as to make it 
appropriate to the facts of each case." - 

27. The Supreme Court thereafter consi1ered the question whether the 

Tribunal was justified in interfering with the punishment imposed by the 

disciplinary authority and after a review of the earlier decisions of that 

court held in para 18 at P 762 thus: 

"A review of the above legal position would 
establish that the disciplinary authority, and on 
appeal the appellate authority, being fact-finding 
authorities have exclusive power to consider the 
evidence with a view to maintain discipline. They 
are invested with the discretion to impose 
appropriate punishment keeping in view the 
magnitude or gravity of the misconduct. The High 
Court/Tribunal, while exercising the power of 
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judicial review, cannot normally substitute its 
own conclusion on penalty and impose some 
other penalty. if the punishment imposed by the 
disciplinary authority or the appellate authority 
shocks the conscience of the High Court/Tribunal,, 
it would appropriately mould the relief, either 
directing the disciplinary/appellate authority to 
reconsider the penalty imposed1  or to shorten the 
litigation, it may itself, in exceptional and rare 
cases, impose appropriate punishment with 
cogent reasons in support thereof." 

Thus the power of the High Court or the Tribunal to interfere with 

the punishment imposed by the Disciplinary Authority and upheld by the 

Appellate Authority is confined to cases where the punishment imposed by 

the said authority shocks the conscience of the High Court/Tribunal 

(underlining supplied). In that case it is open to the High Court/Tribunal, 

to mould the relief, either directing the Disciplinary/Appellate Authority 

to reconsider the penalty imposed or to shorten the litigation. c  it may itself, 

in exceptional and rare cases impose appropriate punishment with cogent 

reasons in support thereof. 

A Division Bench of this Tribunal in its order dated 30.9.2004 in 

O.A.No.285 of 2003 relying on the aforesaid decision had upheld an order 

of removal of an Ectra Departmental Branch Post Master from service in 

similar circumstances. 

Further, a recent decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Division 

Controller, KSRTC(NWKRTC) Vs A.T. Mane, 2005(1)SLJ 227 rendered in 

the context of the dismissal of a Conductor of the State Transport 

Corporation, inter alia considered the validity of an order passed by the 

Labour Court and sustained by the High Court holding that the punishment was 
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disproportionate compared with the smallness of the amount 

misappropriatecL In that case when the bus in which he was on duty 

returned back to the depot after its trip on a surprise check up the 

* respondent Conductor was found to be in possession of Rs.93/- over and 

above the amount equivalent to the tickets issued. Departmental enquiry 

was conducted, he was found guilty of the charge of misconduct and he 

was dismissed from service. The Supreme Court in parasli and 12 at page 

231 observed thus: 

"Coming to the question of quantum of 
punishment, one shctild bear in mind the fact that 
it is not the amount of money misappropriated 
that becomes a primary factor for awarding 
punishment, on the contrary, it is the loss of 
confidence which is the primary factor to be taken 
into consideration. In our opinion, when a person 
is found guilty of misappropriating corporation 
funds, there is nothing wrong in the corporation 
loosing confidence or faith in such person and 
awarding a punishment of dismissaL 

This court in the case of B.S. Hallikatti (supra) 
held in similar circumstances that the act was 
either dishonest. or was so grossly neglIgent that 
the respondent therein was not fit to be retained 
as a Conductor. it also held that in such cases 
there is no place for generosity or misplaced 
sympathy on the part of thejudicial forums and 
thereby interfere with the quantum of 
punishment" 

The above observations apily apply to the case of the applicant also. 

31. None of the procedure or other irregularities pointed by the Supreme 

Court in the B.C. Chaturvedi's case (Supra), particularly in para 12 

extracted above, are present in the case. On the other hand the proceedings 

would show that the order was passed after complying with all the 
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	procedural fonnalities contemplated under the Rules. The applicant was 

I 
I 	 afforded enough opportunities at all stages. Hence, in view of the limited 

scope of jurisdiction of the Tribunal to interfere with. the concurrent 

findings of fact entered by the Inquiry Officer and the disciplinary 

authority and that too on evidence there is no scope for interference with 

the order in that regard. If the contention of the applicant in regard to the 

quantum of punishment imposed is considered in the light of the decision 

in B.C. Chaturvedi's case, para 18 extracted above the punishment imposed 

cannot be charactetized as shocking to the conscience of the TribunaL On 

the other hand if the disciplinary authority had imposed a more stringent 

punishment viz; removal or dismissal from service even then the case 

would not come within the purview of the exception pointed out by the 

Supreme Court. Here the Disciplinary Authority has dearly stated that a 

lenient view was taken and instead of removing/dismissing the applicant 

from service he was only compulsorily retired from service. This entailed 

the applicant to gel all the monetary benefits already earned by him 

including pension. 

32. For all these reasons there is no merit in this application and the 

same is accordingly dismissed. 

(K.V.PRAHLADAN) 
	

(GSIVARAJAN) 
ADMINISrI?ATIVE MEMBER 

	
VICE CHAIRMAN 
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Al * 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRatIVe tribunal 
; 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

GUWAI-IATI 

Ori.ginal piication No. 	of 2004. - 

Shri Dinesh Kumar Deori, 

son of  

Postal Assistant(sjnce . compulsorily retired), 

Resident of Silapathar, p.o. - Silapathar, 

District - Dhemaji. 

S.. Applicant 

- versus - 

1. Union of India, 

represented by the secretary to the 

Government of India, MifliSty of 

Communication, Department of Posts, 

New Delhi. 

2, thief postmaster General, 

N.E.Circle , shillong, r4eghalaya. 

• 	 3. DirectOr of postal Services, 

Arunachal padesh Division, 

anagar -791 111. 

Respondents  

DETAILS OF APPLICATION : 

1, particulars of order (i) order issued under Memoe 

against which the 	No.B-24.KuDeori/Ru1e _14 

application is made : 	dated 20.5.2003, compulsorily 

retiringthe applicant from 

service. 

(ii) Order issued under Memo. No. 

F_2/D.K.Deori/99-2000 dated 

15.04.2003, reducing the pay 

contd..... p/2 
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of the app lic ant from Rs • 4900/- to 	1 

Rs.4700/- withotcumulative 	

xxfff 

 

ciii) Order issued under emo.No.P_2/D.K.Deori 

/9-2000 dated 13.05.2003, modifying the ' Q 

punishment of reduction of pay from one 

without cumulative effect to one with 

cumlative effect, 

2. Jurisdictio of : The applicant declares that the subject 

the Court : 	matter of the orders against which red_ - 

ress ala are sought are within the Juris- 

diction of the tribinal. 

3, Tjjititation 	: EMUXXX= The applicant further decla- 

res that the application is within the 

limitation period provided in section 

21 of the central Administrative Tri 

unal ACt, 1985- 	- 

4. Pacts of the case : That the Respondent No.3 initiatetta 

departmental inc1iy against the app 

licant for alleged misaopropriation of Government money 

during the year 1999 while working as SPM, Roing, Ar 

nachal,, pradesh. on completion of the Departmental incju-

iry the applicant was dismissed from service by. the 

Respondent No.3 • The applicant appealed against the 

said order of his dismissal from service to the chief 

postmaster oeneral, N.E.Circle, shillong bit the appeal 

was dismissed • The applicant preferred an application 

against both these orders, dismissing him from service 

before the central Administrative Tribj.nal which Was 

registered as O.A. No.147 of 2001. The Tribmál set 

aside the order of dismissal from service and the 

Contd. 0 ,. p/3 
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appellate order, upholding the punishment and diree'te. 

the respondents to reinstate the applicant in service. 

The Department in the name of the union of India and 

o•thers preferred a writ application before the Hon' bie 

GaUhati High Court agait the order of the cextral 

Administrat)ve Tribinal which was registered as W.P. (C)' 

No.1084 of 2002. The Honbie High court modified the 

order of the Trib1r1al and directed that the applicant 

be awarded a punishment other than dismissal from ser-

vice. With this direction the writ petition was dispos- 

e6 of at the admission stage. 

That defying.the orders of the Hofl'ble High Court 

the Respondent No.3 reinstated the applicant in service 

but placed the applicant under suspension from the dath 

of reinstatement in service and tereafter stared the 

) departmental iniry on a closed matter denovo, 

copy of the order beariflq Memo. No.P_2/D.K.De 

ori/99-2000 dated 30,4.2002, reinstating the gpplicant 

in service and placing him under suspension, and orderi-

ng denovo inquiry is annexed as AnneXure -1. 

That on conclusion of the departmental inuiry 

made denovo, the Respondent No.3 issued the impugned 

order bearinq Memo. N0J_2/D.K.Deori/992000 dated 

15.4.2003 by which the Respondent reduced pay of the 

applicant by two stages, from RS.4900/_tO Rs.4700/-

without cumulative effect, But surprisingly enough the 

respondent No.3 did not revoke the suspension order 

though the departmental iniiry made denovo has been 

concluded and final order passed by the said order 

of punishment. 

contd. ... 



A copy of the order bearing No.P-2/D.K. 

eori/99_2090 dated 15.4.2003 is annexed as 

Annexure _2. 

(4), That without rio tice tQ. the applicant the respondeit 

as the disciplinary athoriy by his order bearing No.'-2/. 

D.K.Deori/9_2000 dated 23.5. 2003modified the punishment 

order of reduction of pay by two stages from one without 

cumulative effect to one with cumulative effect. This 

modification og punishment to a heavier one is illegal. 

BecaUSe,the disciplinary authority acting in a quasi-

judicial capacity cannot alter its own punishment order, 

that, too to a heavier one. This is illegal. 

A copy of the.or bearing Memo. No.p_2/D.K.Deori/ 

9-2000 dated 13.5. 2003 is annexed as Annexure -3. 

(5) That the Respofldflt.No,3 being unable to maintain 

his punishment order., dismissing the applicant from ser-

vice due to interference by 	the courts, initiated yet 

another departmental inquiry pn a closed matter relating 

to the years 1996 and 1997to find a way out to remove 

the applicant from service. This alleged o:Efence was co- 

/ mmitted four years before the commission of the offence 

for which the applicant was dismissed from service.-Had 

there been any merit, the inquiry would have been made 

earlier to the inquiry instituted on 12.4.2000 or at 

least the alleged offence , committed in 1996 and '1997 

would or could have been included in the inquiry insti-. 

tuted on 12.4.2000 as these alleged of fences were dete-

cted in 1997 • The applicant never admitted the offence 

and never pleaded guilty as stated in the impugned order 

passed by the Respondent No.3, compulsorily retiring the 

applicant from service, The amount of Rs.9132/- alleged 

Contd .... P/5 
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to have been misappropriated was found short due, to some 

mistake which was then accepted by the Respofident.No.3.afld 

the said amount was fully recovered from the applicant, 

first Rs.7000/- and the balance of Rs.2132/- shortly there 

after. The Disciplinary authority at para 3.4 of his impug-

fled: order(vide Annexure - ) recorded that Rs.7000/- was 

deposited by the charged officer on 19.11.19970 The claim 

made by the applicant that he credited the balance amount 

of Rs.2132/- has been recorded in para 3,5 of the impugned 

order of compulsory retirement dated 30.5.2003. The DiSci-

plinary Authority(ReSpofldeflt No.3) has not denied this cr 

edit by,  the applicant, if .the ReSofldflts were sincere to 

their avowed enforcement of Rules, action would have been 

/ taken soon.after detection in 1997 itself or imrnediaely 

thereafter and not in the year 2002, as is done in the ins-

tant case.. Digging out the matter in 2002 once it was shel-

ved and thereby the applicant was apparently excused has, 

been the outcome of a sense of despair, defeat and revenge 

on the part of the Respondents. There was no case or inquiry 

against the applicant on these charges in 1997 or soon 

thereafter as stated in para 3.2 of the impugned order 

bearing No.2/D.K.Deori/Rule -14 dated 20.5. 2003. 

A copy of the order bearing No.B_2/D.K.Deori/Rule-14 

dated 20.5.2003 is annexed as Annexure _4, 

(6) That the Disciplinary authority brought in new charg,e% 

against the applicant when he recorded in the impugned ordr 

that the C.O. (i.e., the applicant) is a habitual offender. 

This charge of habitual offender is a very serious offence 

and the disciplinary authority acted on the findings 

of habitual offender to compulsorily retire the appli-

cant from service. This pffence of 'habitual offender' being 

not one of the charges framed against the apolicant was not 

inquired into. Tha applicant was not given an opportunity 
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to defend himself against such a serious allegation. The 

disciplinary authority has, therefore, violated the prin-

ciples of natural justice and also Articles 14 and 21 of 

the constitution .°: India. 

- 	 V 

(7). That the Disciplinary authority has also brought in 

extraneous facts in the impugned order (vide Annexure -4) 
which 

of punishment and these facts/have not been inquired into 

have strongly and prejudicially influnced his decision to 

compulsorily retire the applicant from service. The rele-

vant paragraph containing 4he txtraneous facts, not iriqu-

ired into and not given the applicant an opportunity to 

defend himself is reproduced below :- 

" The irnageof the Department as badly tarnished 

due to fradulent activities committed by certain em-

ployees including the charged official. The faith of the 

public has been badly shaken on the honesty and integrity 

of the Department with this bad image already suffered 

by the Department it will be a great liability to retain 

such persons of fradulent nature, hence to meet the ends 

of justice." 

without inquiring into these allegations and without giv 

ng the apr.lic ant an opportunity to defend himself the 

disciplinary authority (Respondent No.3) formed hismopi-

nion to retire the applicant compulsorily from service. 

in doing so, the disciplinary authority violated the 

principles of natural justice $ and violated Articles 14 

and 21 of the Constitution of India. 

8:) That though the final ordersin the departmental in 

uiry made denovo was passed on 15.4. 2003, reducing the 

applicant's basic pay by two stages 1  the applicant was 

not allowed to work but still kept under suspënsiofl as 

the other iniiry initiated on a closed matter to 

'I 



dispense with the applicant's services was then not 

ready or final orders. The final. order compulsorily 

retiring the applicant from service was passed one 

month later on 20.5.2003, coinciding with the order of 
- 	 c 

3empul-ory rotircmt from Eervice. on the same day on 

20.5.2003, the applicant was posted as P.A. . Itaflagar 

H.O. once the appicanthas been compulsorily retired 

from service there is no point in posting him as P.A., 

Itanagar H.0.. The Respondent No.3 by holding denovo 

iniiry on a closed departmental inciiry and keeping 

the applicant under suspension through out the iniry 

period and by instituting yet another inquiry with the 

object of shunting the applicant out of service avpid_ 

ed implementation of the orders of the Hon'ble certra1 

Administrative Trib.flal and the Hon' ble High Court. 
Clpla /'?er.c /Yc. £3 _2/ 1/ 2.- 3/ 	da-U 	2003 Os 	1A 

5.Ground for relief with legal provisions :- 

The applicant pEefers this application among others 

on the following grounds :- 

For tha the Disciplinary authority erred both in 

law and in facts in compulsorily retiring the applica-

nt from service and as such the impugned, order bearing 

Memo. No. p,_2,/D.K.Deori/RUle -14 dated 20.5. 2003(vide 

nnexure -4) is liable to be set aside and ouashed. 

For that the articles of charge No.11 in the other 

V inquiry (vide Annexure 4) arose out of the article 

of charge No.IX and it has no independent existenge. 

VThe articles of charge No.1 having no merit , the arti-

cles of charge No.11 pales into insignificance and 

the same id liable to be dropped. 

For that the disciplinary authority in his final 

inugned order (vide Annexure _4) arbitrarily 
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• held that t .e app1&ant is a habitual offender. The 

applicant w s not given an opportunity to defend him-.. 

self agains this serious allegation of 'habitual 

it offender' w Ich strongly. and prejudicially influenced 

the Discipi nary authority's decision to compulsorily 

retire the ppi&aatcfrom service. The Discipiiflary. 

• authority h s thereby violated the principles of natu- 

justice and Articles 14 and 21 of the constitutiOn 

of India an4 as such the impugned order (vie Annexure 

_4), compulorily retiring the applicant from service 

is liable t be set aside and auashed. 

For tha. the tisciplinary authority in his impugned,. 

J order (videAnnexure-4) has brought in extraneous facts * . 

not inquired into by the Inquiry officer or by himself 

dominantly and to the prejudice of the appellant inf-

lunced be decision to compulsorily retire the appicaflt 

from servic • This is violative of the principles of 

natural jus ice and Articles 14 and 21 of the Const.i- 

tution of Iidia. 

For that to punish the applicant for the sum total 

of fradulen tactics committed by certain employees of 

V 	the DepartmEnt is unjust, arbitrary, and unfair and 

discriminatry and violative of the principles of 

natural jus1.ice and Articles 14 and 21 of the CoflSti-

tution of Iidia. The impugned order (vide Anneare -.4) 

is, therefoe, liable to be set aside and quashed. 

For tha the Disciplinary authority is biased 

/Kgairlst the applicant and the inquiry on a closed rnatt-. 

er  relating to the year 1996 and 1997 was instituted 

with a pre termination to remove the applicant from 

Contd. ... p/9 
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service even by compulsory retirement and as such the 

impugned order (vide Anne1re -4) is bad in law and 

liable to be set aside and ojiashed. 

For that the charge of misappropriatipn of Govt.. 

money is not applicable to the applicant as there was 

loss of Govt. money. What ever money was found Sb-

rt was inadeup by..theplicnt no soorer it wast-

cted in the year 1997, leaving no sce to dIg itup 

in the year .  2002, and that too afte.the appellant was 

once dismissed from service for off ences alleged to 

have been committed much later. As such the impugned 

punishment. order (vide Annexure -4) is bad in law and 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

For that the instant departmental inquiry (vide 

nnexiire _4) on a very old closed matter has been the 

outcome of a sense of despair, defeat and revengon. 

the part of the Respondent No.3 and not for violation 

of Rule 227(1) of the postal 4anual, Volume / vi or 

any other Rules. Had it been so, the Instant depart-

mental inquiry would have been initiated in the. year 

1997 itself when the alleged offence was detected and 

money recovered from the applcafl. The impugned, 

punishment order bearing Memo. No.B_2/D.K.Deori/Rile 

-14 dated 20.5.2003, corulsorily retiring the appli-

cant from service (vide Annexure _4) is bad in law 

and liable to be set aside and quashed. 

For that the punishment of corrlsQry retirement 

awarded to the applicant in an inquiry instituted on 

Va closed matter so belatedly is to harsh and quite 

disproportionate to the alleged offence and as such 

the same is liable to be set aside and cuashed. 

Contd. ... p/10 
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por that denovo incuiry on a completed and do-

sed departmental inqiiry is illegal, unjust and unfair 

and as such the punishment order (vide Annexure-2), 

reducing the pay of the applicant by two stages from 

Rs.4900/- to Rs.4700/- without cumulative effect, 

conveyed in Memo No.F- 2/D.K.Deori/99_ 2000 dated: 

15.4.2003 XXX-XX 	(vide A .nnexure -2) is liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

For that the impugned order bearing Memo.No. 

p_2¼D.K.Deori/9_2000 dated 13.5. 2003 (vide Annexure 

_3), modifying the punishment to a higher one by the 

Disdiplirlary authority unilaterally is illegal and 

as such the same is liable to be set aside and quas-

shed. 

For that in any view of the matter the irug 

ned punishment orders beaxing Memo. No • B- 2/JD.K. 

eori/ul-14 dated 20.5.2003(vide Annexure _4). 

Memo. No.F_2/D.K.Deori/992000 dated 15.4.2003 XM 

(vide Annexure-2) and Memo. No.F_2/D.K.Deori/9_2000 

daed 13.5.2003 (vide Annexure -3) are bad in law 

and these are liable to be set aside and quashed. 

6. DetailS of remedies ethausted : 

- 	The applic ant preffered an appeal before the 

'
chief postmaster General, N.E.Circle, shillong 

against all the three impunged punishment orders in 

one appeal as all the three 

orders are related to each other. one Shri N.C.Halder, 

Supdt, of posts, Qff ice of the Director of postal 

services-, Arunacha,l pradesh Division by a Memo. 

bearing No.B_2D.K.Deori/RUle_14 dated 8.7.2003 
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informed the applicart that as desired by the chief .  Post-

master General, N.E.Circle shiliong vide his letter No. 

Staff/109_4/2003 dated 1/3.7.2003 the applicant should pre-

fer separate appeal against each punishment order. The app-

licant personally approached the authorities at Itanaga.r. 

and requested to consider the applicant's appeal but they 

insisted on the compliance of the chief P.M.G's direction. 

The applicant tried to contact the appellate authority 

over phone bat he could talk to the Staff off icr only who 

bluntly stated that the epplicait should follow the chief 

P.M.G's direction in the matter. Thereafter, the appellant 

served a pleader 1 s notice on. the chief. postmaster General, 

N.E. circle dr5winq his attention 'to pule 26 of the ccs 

(cc & A) Rules, 1965 which provides for separate appeals 

by persons and stating that these Rules made no provision 

for separate appeal against each punishment order., Appli-

cant's advocate further pointed out that there is no legal 

or procedural flaw in suhnitting an. . appeal against three 

'punishment orders which are co-related and interrelated. 

and that the main py.nihment order is the compulsory reti- 

rement from service. on reccpt of the pleader . s notice the 

chief postmaster General sent the following cornrnunicatifl 

to the Director, of Postal services, Arunachal Pradesh Dii- 

on,ltanagar, rnaking a copy thereof to the anD  

advocate. The communication runs as under :- 

1  subject :- peal dated 2.6.03 - case of Sri D.K.De_ 

on,, Ex. P,A., A.P. Division. 

Kindly refer to this office letter of even No. dtd. 

21.8.03 & you are requested to snd all documents on 

the appeal as called' f or earlier. 

sd/ B.R.Halder 

ASSt. irector(Staff), 

or chief postmaster? AAfl 

N 	I 
c-c 	P(e)_- 
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Copy to  

Sri P.D.Gooi, Advocate, Gauhati Hiqh 

Court, Basistha Lane No.4 (Near wireless), 

Beltola, GUwahati -28. 

sd/-. .illigib)e 

For chief postmasterGefleral 

N.E.Circle, shillong. Of  

That even on receipt of the aVe communication 

by the Director of .  postal Services,. Arunachal Pradesh, 

Itanagar thE#ecords of the appeal case have npt, been sent 

to the appel].a te authority. The DireCto.9f Postal services 

still insisting on separate appeals against, each punishment 

order as the chiefPostmaster General has not altered in 

clear words his earlier direcior1 for separate appeal 

ag ainst each punishment order. Thus, the appe1iate autIori-

ty is unnecessarily holding up disposal of, the appeal, the 

reby forcing the applicant to prefer this app34catiofl bef 0- 

re the Hon' ble Tribunal for the ends of jstice. 

The Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to ta}e up and 

dispose of this original Application without disposal of 

the appeal arbitrarily held up by the chief postmaster 

General, N.E.CirCle, hillon. 

7, MatterS not preVioUsly filed or pending 

with any other court, 

.The applicant further declares that he had not 

- 	previously filed any application except the one stated 

aVe, writ petition or suit regarding the matter in 

respect of which the application has been made , before 

any óourt or any other authority or any other Bench of 

the Tribunal nor any such applicatiofl# writ petition or 

suit is pending before anyV of them. 

Contd, •,,p/13 
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8. Relief sought : 

in view of the facts stated hereinabDve, the applicant 

prays for the folipwing reliefs :- 

To set aside and qaash the impugned order bearing 

'/'Niemo* No.B_2/D.K.Deori/RUle -14 dated 20.5.2003(vide 

Annere 4), compulsorily retiring the applicant 

from service. 

/(2) To reinstate the applicant in servic from the 

date of,.compulsory retirement without loss of pay and 

service. 

To set aâide and quasi the order bearing Memo e  

No.F_2,1.K.Deori/99-2OQQ dated 15.4.003, reducing% 

the pay of the applicant, by two stages fron Rs..4200/-

to RS.4700/- without cumulative efect(Vide Annexre- 2)e 

To set aside and quash te order bearing Nemo. 

No.p_2/D.K.Deori/99_2000 dated 20.5. 2003, modifying 

the punishmeit to one with cumulative effect (vide 

Annere _3). 

TO set aside and ash any order that the appe-

hate authority may pass before or after filing of % 

this application , upholding or modifying to the 

disadvantage of the applicant any or all orders of 

punishment mentioned at. supara (1), (3) and (4) a 

ove of this para. 

9. Interim Re1ie- No interim relief is prayed for, 

tL particulars of IPO. 

 

Date of issue- 

payable 

contd. ...p/14 
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12. List of enclosures :- 	 V 

- 	
V 	 V 

(1) F_2/D.K.Deori/9 9_ 2000  dated 30.4.02 	
V 

(Anneire _) 	 V 

V 	 (2) Memo No.p_2/D.ePri/99_2000 dated 15.4.03. 

(Anne1re-2) 	 V 	
V 	

V 

V 	 (2) Memo No.p_2/D.K.DeOri/9_2000 dated 13.5.03 

V 	

V 	

V 	

V 	ide Annexure 
V 
 -3) 	 V 	 V 

Nemo.No.B_2/D.K.Deori/ule1 4  dated 20.5.2003. 

V 	 (vide Annexure- 4) 	VV 	 V 

No,B-2.K.Deori/Rule-14 dated 8.7.2003 from Supdt. of 

V 	 Posts, Itanagar. 	
V 	 V 	 V 

No. taff/109-4/03 dated 18. 2. 2004 from AsStt. Director 

(Staff) for chief Postmaster General, N..circle, 

V 	 Shillona. 	 V 

temo No. B-2/42-3/V dated 20-5-2003 

V 	 V 	 (Annexure-5) 	V 	

V 

No.F_2/D.K.Deori/99_200C dated 20-5-2003 

Departmental appeal dated 26-2003 

Memo No. 

	

	2 D.}Z.Deori/RU1e_14 	
V 

Dated 87-2003 

(ii) pleader's Notice dated 27.,.0i-2004 

V 	
(12) Memo No. taff/109-4/03 dated 18-2-2003 

(verification at page 15) 
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VERIFICATION 

, hri DineshKumar Deori, son of late Lokencira 

Dear!, aged about 43 years, Ex postal Assistant, Itaa 

qarH.O., resident of silapathar, P.O. and P.S. silapat-

bar, Districet, - Dhemaji, Ass arn do hereby verify that the 

contnts,fpara 1, 2, 3, 4(1), 4( . 	:4<3), 4,(4), 

4(8), 6 and . are aeto rny'pp.rscnal knowledge and-paras 

4(6), 4(7), 5(1), 5(2), 5(3), 5(4),5(5), 5(6),  5(7), 5(8), 

5(9 .), 5(10), .5(11) and 5(12)beUeved tQ t.ie onleg1 

advice and that i  have not supressed any material fact. 

Date 	l, 	( 0
0 

place : Guwabati. Signature of the Applicant. 
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• DEPARIMEN.T OF POSTS 	 . 	 . 

Office of the Director Postal Services: :ArUflaChal Pradesh 

' 

division Itanagar- 791111 	 - 

No.F-.K.Deori/99-200O. 	dated at Itanagar the 30/0.4/02 

WHERE Shr.K.Deori, the then 5PM Roing was dtsrnissed 

from service with effect from 14/11/2000(A/N) on the ground 

of allegations which led to his punishment. 

AND WHEREA3 the centra. Administration TribJ.nal,GuWahati 

BnCh vide order o. No. 147 of 2001 dated., 03/01/02 has 

held that "the iIT ugr1ed order dated. 14/11/2000 dismissing 

the applicant from service passed by the Director of  

postal Services, Anachal pradshDiviSion, Itanagar as 

well as the app,lia,'te order dated . 13/03/2001 are not, 

sustainable in law and accordingly both the orders are 

set, aside and quashed, . The respondents are directed to, 

ç reintate' the applicant inservice forthwith. He shall,. 

however, notbe entitled to the back wages. The applicant 

shall, however, be given all âther service benefits 

including seniority other than the back wages". The Hor1 ble 

High court Gauhati in W(c) 1084 of 2002 has teld that 

the irrpugned judgment passed by the learned Trirnal 

directing reinstatement of the respondent with out back 

wages call for no interference.Sir'Ce there is no meniofl 

t in the jdgement regarding impositionof punishment,we 

/ 	leave the matter to the disciplinary authority to consider 

and irrose any punishment permis ethic under the law other 

than the penalty of dismiss al 

AND WHEREAS in consejieflCe of such judgment the undersi.-' 

- 	oned has decided that the said order of dismissal should 

be set aside. 	 . .contd. 
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- 

D VHERE1S the undersigned ona consideration of the circum- 

stanced of the case has also decided that a further in1y 

should be held under the pr visions of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965, 

against thesaid sbri D .K..flepri the then SPM Roing on the 
41e- 

ns which led to his dismissal. 

THEREFORE, the undersigned hereby:-. 
- 	 - 

1) sets aside the said ordr of dismispal and re_,instte ••Si 

D.K.DOrias per prder pass by the 

ti for re_instatement of shri D.K.Deori without back wages. 

11) jects that a further inquy. sMud be held under the 

provisions of the cCS(CCA) Rules 1965, against.Sh..P.K.De0 

the then 5PM going on the allegations which led to his dis- 

rnissal from service. 

iii) piects that the said hri D.K.Deori the then 
5PM Ro.ing 

so shall, under Sub_Rule (4) of Rule (10) of the CCA(CCA) 

Rules 1965 be deemed to have been placed, under suspension 

with effect from the date of reinstatmeflt and shall remain 

under suspension until further orders. 

To, 
	 Director of postal service 

hri D.K.Deorl 
	 arunachal pradesh, 

	

postal Colony 
	 tanagar-791111. 

Itanagar. 

contd...... 
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DEPRThENr OF POSTS : INDIA  

office of the Director postal Services:: Arunachal pradesh 

Division ITANAGAR 791111 
 

Memo no. p_2/D.K.Deori/99_2000 	 Date: 15-04-03 
.. . .. . . .... 	 . 	 -.,.,. 

shri D.K.Deori the then SPM  going sounder ianagarHo was 

chargeeheeted- under Ru,le- 14 of,  the, ccS (Cc&A) Rules , t965 and 

the memorandum of charges along with substance of the i,utation 

of. misconduct, or misbehaviour in respect :of which th e .. I41ry 

was proposed to be held the state -nent of the inutation of  

misconduct or mis,J h.aviux, in, .rspect .  of each articlE, of charge s  

the list of documents y  whip ,' and the :list  of witness by 

whom, the articles . of 1 c1iarges,er.e proposed to be sustained was 

sent, to hri P<.,Pori ,, the charged,official vide this office 

memo, no. of even • Dated 12-04-2000.. it is irrutod that 

The said Shri D.K.Deori , while working as the 3PM , 

Roing so during the period w.e.f. 03-08-99 to 17-09-99 

misappropriated postal cash amounting to Rs.3000.00 

(three thousand only) from the So A/C of Roing so and 

thus violated the provision of Rule - 23( 2) of P&T Man, 

Vol VIpar.I and Rule 3(1)(1)(111) of ccs (conduct) 
4,  

RUles 1964. 

Said Sbri D.K.Deori, while working as SPM,  Roing SO has 

r 
	 shown Rs.1628,00 twice as MO'pad. Once on 06-08-99 and 

again on 07-08-99 whereas the MO was actually paid On 

07-08-99. Thus shri Deori misappropriated RS.1628.00 

shown as MO  payment on 06-08-99 and violated the pro-

vision of Rule-29 and 38 of P&T Man. Vol VI partlil also 

the provision of Rule 3(i)(i)(iil) of CCS(COfldUct) 

Rules 1964. 

~/, 	 contdo,esoes 
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3. Said shri D.K.Deori while working as the 6PM  Roing so its-

apprriated Rs.  30000.00 by showing the Y  amount fraudu1eitly 

as bank remittance on 08-09-99 and thus tiolated the provi-

sion of,.Rp.e. -38 and 104 of ?&TMan.'Vo.. vi part ii and also 

the provision Of Rule-3(I)(i)(il)(iii) of ccs (conduct)Rules 

1964, 

4, said shr D.K.Deóri whileworking. as the SPM  Roing SO has lost 

one 6yrs. NSC having No. 19OO-1161O0 for Rs. 500.00 and thus 

violated the provision of .  Rule- 23( 2) of P&T MAt4.V01 vi part 

i and Rule-3(I)(i)(ii)(iii) of CCS(COfldUCt) Rules 1964. 

5. Said Shri D.K.Deori while working as 5PM  Roing 50 took P$. 

600.00 eessover the pay drawn i/r/o him for the month of 

ug'99.9n A -17 and violated the provision of Rule -16 of 

HB yol.1 and Rule-3 (i)(i)(ii)(iii) of CCS(conduct ) Rule 

1964, 

6.1 Said.Shrl D.K.Deorj during his working as SPM  Roing  SOreceived 

RS. 1500.00 as EQ remittance from Koronu BO on 18-08-99. . 

He did not acknowledge the remittance XWM over and aVO 

showed a sum of RS. 1500100 as remittance to Ko ronu EQ from 

Roiflg SO. on 18-08-99 in the transit column of BO sunnary and 

thus the discrepancy with the KoroflU EQ A/C amounted to Rs. 

3000.00 which was misappropriaed by him violating the pro-

uion of Rule 67 & 74 of P & T van. vol VI part II And 

Rule _3(1)(i)(ii)(Iii) of CCS (conduct) Rules 1964. 

7. said Shri D.K.Deori during his working as the SW Roing SO 

rnt some inortant office records. He also delayed issuance 

of DO MO XUM= which is unbecoming of a Govt* servant and 

Cofltd. . . . . .. p 

/ 
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XKM thus violated the provision of:Ru1e69(4)of P&T Mafl.Vo1, 

VI part iii  and uj.e_3(i)(j)(ji)(jii) of Ccs(Coriauct)Rules .1964, 

8. Said sh4 D.K.Deori during his work1ng as SPM  Roing SO. receive,d 

as. 4200.00 from 2 nos. of BOs under going SO on 30-08-99 but 

acknowledge the .receit on 12-09-99 and thus e terrporarily 

misappropriated the amount violating the provision of Rulo-66&67 

P&1' Man* volo vi part•  iii  and also the provision of Rule 3(1)(1) 

(ii) (iii) of Ccs(Conduct)RUles . 19:,4. 

The said shri D.K.Deori was asked to subnit withIn 10 

(ten) days of receipt of the memorandum, a written statement, of 

his defence and also to state whether he desire to be heard in 

person • The said co was also informed that an inguiry would be 

held only in respect of those articles of charge as were not 

admitted. The Co was further informed to admit or deny each ar 

tide of chage MOM  specifically. The said 	hri D.K.Deori su 

mitted his written statement of his defence vide his letter no *  

nil dated 20-04-2000 • in it , shri D.K Deori jM.  admitted the 

charges and gave particulars of amount credited by him. He denied 

the Article no.7 of Annexure I of having burnt office records. 

It was prop,osed,to hold an Inquiry into the . cbarges end Shri ID. 

Majumder,JSP(C)Itanagar and Shri M.A.Malai,SDI(W). Itanagar 

were appointed as Inquiry Authority ad presenting officer res-

pectfully vide this office memo no of even no. dated 05_052000/ 

0505-2000 to inquire into the said case 

5. DiSciplinary proceedings:- 

shri D, Majuindar was appointed las IC to inquire into the charges 

framed under Rule-14 of ccs(ccA) Rule 1965 against SIri D.K.eori 

the then SPM Rojnj so under suspension JMM vide DPS, Itanagar 

Contd... ......e 
4. 
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Memo NO. 	2/oriI9-2000 dated 05_05..2000. ;ahri  D. MajUI 

dar Ax si.thnitted his Inciry report vide his Letter no. jnq/ 

D,K.Deori dated 06-09-2000 

Inbrief 

preliminary hearing was fixed on 3108-2000 . . sbr.i, Deori 

was asked to intimate in writing aut the name and other par-

ticulars of his Defence Ass istant and his controlling authority 

along with the willingness of his DefeflceASS1Stant if e so.• 

desired to defend the case on his behalf • But hri D.K.Deori 

attended the hearing without defence As$istarIte He was again. 

asked before.statting of the hearing if he wanted to nominate 

defence Assistant but he did not so desire. 

The co was asked if he had received the XXXX934A charge 

sheet and submitted defence. staternnt, He stated to have recei-

ved the same and subnitted a reply. The charge shet, was rea4. 

out and elained to him line by 1jieo He was then asked NX if 

he had understood the charges fully. He admitted to have under-

sbbod corletely. He was then asked if he admitted all the cha-

rges or any of themo He admitted the charges from 1 to 6 andS 

fully and uneiivocally, in respect of article of charge no.7.,. 

he stated that he did not burn any office records. But he admi-

tted that he made delay in reissue of BO MOs S  Thus he partially 

admitted charge No.7 

The CO stated that he credited the whole amount iriv6lved 

in the instant charges and produced AcG_67 receipt No. 89(dated 

1002-200O, 92 dated 14-02-2000f 20 dated 25_03_2000,38 datd 

29042000 and receipt no.40 dated 03_05-20000f tanagar HO. 

The total amount so credited was Rs. 43228.00. in his defence 

statement also he admitted that he had credited RS. 35000,00 

and gave assurance to credit the balance Rs.8,228.O° soOri 
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The Inqp.iry officer has held that the charge of burning of 

important office documents in article vjI is not specific and can 

not be proved • As shri D.K. Deorjhsuneiivocaily admitted the 

charges in Article I to vi and viii the jnqa~ ry Cfficer decided 

not to proceed further and the case was closed. The 10 has hel 

that charges framed against the charged official stands proved. 

6. The said Shri D.K.Deorj was finally given an oppurtunity tD •  su 

nit his representation if any , on hisdefence within 15(fifteen) 

days of receipt by endorsing , the final report of the io before 

passing final order by the Disciplinary Auority vide this off-

ice letter of even ieft no dated 2809_2000.Shri D.K.Deori Su 

mitted his representation vide his letterno nil dated nil which 

was received at this office on 09-10-2000. in It he confessed to 

have misprriated some amount while working as 5PM  Roing SO 

due to his foolishness. 

FINDIMS 

The findings of the then RM DPS Itanagar,  the 

disciplinary authority rns as under 

i have gone through the whole case carefully along with the fin-

al report of the TO, daily order sheet and the list of documents 

in support of the charges. 

i Have read the Letter flO. oing/A/C/99.dated 151199  

of 5PM Roirig SO wherein he had reporte8 M that RS. 3000.Q0 was 

found short in cash when shri D.K.eori handed over the charge to 

him and was reflected in the charge report, I haVe also checked 

the SO account for 15-11-99 wherein an amount of Rs. 3000600 has 

been charged to UCP •  it is clearly established that Shri D.K.Deori 

misapprcpriated the SO cash found short and Article I of the 

Charge stands proved. 

i have checked the Roing SO daily rccUflt dated 06-08-99 

contd. . . is . • 
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and 07-08-99 wherein an amount of s. 1628 0 00 has been shown 

as MO paid on both days. The Mo 	paid list of 06-08-99 and 

07-08-99 both A shows Mo No. 408 for as., 1628.90 but ony one paid 

voucher of Itanagar HO MO No. 408 for as. 1628.00 found. It is 

clearly established that sh .ri, D.K.Deori has shown the same MO ,as 

paid on. two days in the so  account and mi.sapprqpriated xxx. an amount 
of RS. 1628.00. the rtic.ie Iof t1- charge stands proved. 

In the SO,  ccount datd 08..09-Q00 and,theSodai1y account •  

of the same date, it,is seen an,xnount of as.  30,000 has 	en s1,on 

as remittance to SBI ut in the A-8 regl?ter  for bank, remittance 

there, is no 'emi.tançe eteted for 08-09-.9.9.. on 06-09-99.a. remi-

ttance of Rs.  82,000.00oSBI is entered and on 10-09-99 another 

x remittance of RS.  2000.00 is entered. Thus shrdL D.K.Deorj 	C 

1's rnisapprriated the amount of RS. 30,000.00 by showing a false 

remittance.. The Article III of. cha rge stands proved. 

The other article of charges ae also proved by the re-

ports of shri i<.pandit SDI(E) Jairarcpur and postmaster Itanagar 

HO, the officials who perform cheeks on the working of the 8PM, 

aoing SO, as well as corroborative documents on xX record. 

The first three articles of charge stands proved beyond 

reasonable doubt by the admission of Shri D.K.Deori as well as 

office records maintained by shri D..Deori. The charges pertai- 

- 	 ninq to shortqe in post office cash, and misapprriating post 

office office cash by .intentionally entering false post office 

records as N MO pameflt and remittance to bank are of a XMIMUM 

sufficiently serious nature, and shri D.K.Deori has failed to 

maintain absolute integrity and has shown lack of devotion to duty 

thereby violating the provisions of Rule 3(i)(i) and ule3(I)(i1) 

of Cc$(Conduct) Rules 1964. 

5. sregards the cianthm of punishmeflt,.Shri D.K.Deori has not 

contd.. . . ... S I •S t 
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brought any extenuating circumstances in mitigation. shri D.K.Deori 

has stated that he corrnitted the mistakes due to his foolishness. 

He has xX asked for leniency on the pledge that. he shail not commit 

such mistakes in future. The charge against shri D.K .Deori includes 

intentional1y showing wr&ig entries in post of ice records and 

misapropriating the resultant amount himself,The charge is of a 

serious nature and misusing a position of trust. find no reason 

for any leniency." 

I have pe•rspnaly gone throuh tI-p whole case throuqhly and 

I §IMO= do not find any point to diagree with t1ce findings of the 

previous disciplinary authority. It was also observed that the co, 

hrj DK Deori did not avail the facility of appealing to the app 

ropriate higher authority, bit directly approached Hon'ble CAT for 

redressal of his grievances , against the order of the Disciplinary 

authority, thus deviating from the prescribsd rus and regulations 

of the Department. 

ORDER 

I $mti M. iawphniaw, Director of postal services.. Arunachal 

pradesh division, Itanagar have taken into consideration the orders 

of the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati passed vide decision dated 3rd day of 

January 2002 in the matter of OA NO. 147 of 2001 and also the 

orders of the MM Hon' ble High Court Guwaliati vide order dated 

08-04-2002 in the matter of wP (c) No.1084 of 2002 orderingthat 

shri D.K.Deori may he awarded any punishment other than dismissal* 

considering the gravity of the case and the moral turpitude on 

the part of Shri D,K.Deori, a lesser punishment of removal from 

setvice would justify, put I have taken a lenient view, hence I 

Smti M.Iawphniaw, Director of postal services Itanagar hereby mo-. 

dify the punishment of dismissal and award .hri iXX 	Ip9i 
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• 	 the punishrnent'of reduction opay by two stages in the sc lale of 

pay 4000100-6000 from RS. 4900/to RS.47 00/- without cumulative 

effect. 

sat- 

(M.Iawphniaw) 

Director of postal serices 

- 	 .Copyto 	.,.. 	 ,.. 	 ,• 

1. shri D.K.Deori,pItanagar HO(U/S) 

	

.2. The CPMG(IriV). 	• 

3, punishnent Register 

personal file of Shri D.KeDeori 

C.R. file Shri D.K.Deori 

, The PM ItanagarHO 	 . .• .. 

7, Th .  PAO Kolkata.. , c/c DA(P). Kolkata 

through PM 	 Itanagar HO 

8.0/C 

Director postal services. 

L 

(V ~~ ~~, 

( 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: ImIA 	-- 

Office of the pirector pôstalServices::Arunachal pradesh 

DiviSion , ITANAGR — 791111 

• 	 Córrjoendum 
nrnj !.[t•• - 	 - 

Memo No. F_2/D.K.Deorj/9...2000 	- 	- 	date: 13-05-03 

-- 	In - part,ia-1 modification of this office memo of,even nodt 

15/16-04.-03read- the 11th line of the last paragraphas the scale •  of 

pay- :4000-1 100-6P 00 from Rs.4900 -  to RS. 4700 with cumulative effect 

eth irnipediteeffeçt Instead of "the scale of pay4Q 00-10 0-6000  

from RS.  4900 to RS.  4700 without cumulative effect. 

- 
All concerned are reciested to correct the 	previous order 

accordingly . 

sd/_ 

(M iahnIaw) 

Director postal Services 

copy to : 

ShrJ. D.K.DEORI 

The CPMG(Iriv) 

3 •  punishment file' of Shri D,K.Deorj 

4. personal file of shriD ,K.Deori 

C.R.f  lie shri D.K.Deorj 

The PM ItanagarHO 

The KXM PAO  Koikata, O/ODA(P) Koikata through PN 

Itanagar HO 

0/c 

Sd/_ 

(M. Iawphniaw) 

Director postal Services 

cQ4iLJ W-L 
/a-c- C17 

Co ritd. . . .. . . I. 

C? 
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office of the Director Postal Services 

Arunachal pradesh Division 

ITANAGAR-791111 

Memo. No.B_2/D.K.DEORI/Rule-14 	bated : 20.5.2003 

Shri D.K.Deori the the PA Nah-ariagun SO now working as PA 

under suspension. Itanagar HO Arurlachal pra,desh Division was pro-

ceeded against undr Rule - .14 of the Ccs(CCA) Rules ,1965, vie 

this office MemoNo. The X articles  of charge 2 veiled against 

shri D.K.Deorj runs as under. 

NEXtJRE 1 .  

statement of Article of charge framed 	against shri D.K. 

Deori, PA Naharlagun So with Itanagar HO. 

ARTICLE-I 	, 

K Shri D.K.Deori , while working as the parcel and Registration 

clerk of Naharlagin SO  during pril/19 95 to December 1997 mis 

appropriated govt. cash amounting to Rs. 9132/- (Rs. Nine Thouafld 

one Hundred, Thirty two) only in respect of VP  articles. He deli-

vered 31 No.5 of VP artIcles involving aforesaid amount but failed 

to credit the amount so realised to Govt, cash and thtks failed 

to maintain devotion to duty as we1 as 	 ntegrit and 

contravened the provision of rule 227(1) of postal Mannual Volume 
-- - 	.. . . •__ -.-,-- . _________ 	,_.,:," 4t 	 •"' 

vi and at the same Xlt time violated the provision of rule3(i)(i) 

(ii) of CCS  conduct RuleS 1964. 	- 

ARTICLE - 

The said SHRI  D.K.Deori while working as the parcel and re-

gistration clerk at Náharlagun SO during June 1997 to November 

1997 did not maintain departmental rules and regulation properly, 

He made entry in the VP register regarding receipt of the articles 

Contd,.. . . S S 

CA 

)C 
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X but did not note the disposal particulars against the VP article 

and thus violated the provision of rule 219 (5)of postal Manual. 

volume vI and the •  same time violated the provision of X rule 3(1) 

(j)(jj)of ccs COfldUCt Rules, 

ANNEXIJRE 

Statement of jrrutatjon of misconduct or mjs1haviourS in supp- 

ort of the articles, of. charge framed yaVcbM .  aga1nstShri D.K.Deorj 

the then PA  at Naharla,gun SO in a/c with Itariag'ar HO. 

RTICLE 	.1 	.... 	 : 	 .. .. 	. 	 . 

That said shri D.K.Deori during his working as the parcel' and, 

registration , clprks. at Naar1,.gun.. SO de1ivred follçwinq VP articles 

totl?e addresee but did not credit the money received to 	the 

Govt. account, 

SRL. VP NO DATE VAIjLTE COMMISSION 

No. . . 

01 41334 11.4,97 650.00 33.00 

2 41293 11.4.97 650.00 33.00 

3 	' 879 2.4.97 100000 5.00 

4 4322 	' 26.4.97 252.00 13.00 

5 1241 8.5.97 , 	 299.00 15,00 

6 107 1.5.97 333.00 17.00 

7 199 1.5.97 100,00 5.00 

8 ' 	 219 7.5.97 280.00 14.00 

9 102 ' 3.5.97 267.00 14.00 

10 4463 2415 f 97 252.00 1.00 

11 695 2,6,97 70.00 4.00 

12- '288'S 3.4.97 225,00 12.00 

13 247 	' 2.5.97 100100 5.00 

14. 1687 2.5.97 . 	 56.00 3.00 

15 367 2.5.97 350.00 18.90 

16. 653 26.4.97 112.00 6.00 



- 29 - Anne,u re -4 

17 704 26.4.97 150.000 8100 

18 1307 16,5.97 90.00 5.90 

19 1693 2.5.97 56.00 3,00 

20 248 2.5.97 100.00 5,00 

21 F 3846 15.4.97 245,00 13,00 

22. p 3845 15.4.97 245.00 13.00 

23 F 3843.7 15.4.97 245.00 13.00 

24 .9389 7.4.97 325.00 17.00 

25 1205 21.3.97 55,00 3.00 

26 56 15.3.97 350.00 18.00 

 51204 19.5.97 650.00 33.00 

 33 2.5.97 520.00 26.00 

29 32 2.5.97 520.00 26,00 

30 34 2..97 520,00 26.00 

31 35 2.5.97 520.00 26.00 

8687/- 	+ 445.00 • 9 132/- 

The sal Shri D.K.Deori infringed the provisions of Rule 

227(1) of postal Manual Volume VI and at the same time violated. 

the provisions of rule 3(1)(1) & (ii) of CS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

ARTICLE - II 

The said shri D.K.Doori while working fts the p'are1 and 

Registration clerk at Naharlagun SO made entries in the V.P.Regi-

ster regarding receipt of the following articles. 

rl No. VP NO A4OUNT , 
'DATE OP RECEIPT 

1 1479 656.00 10.1.96 

 0191 	. 213,00 4.1.96 

 101 241.00 4,1,96 

 4296 210.00 .24,1,96 

Sf 6362 249.00 . 	 24.1.96 

6. . 	 0353 280.00 24.1.96 
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1989 300.o0 25.1.96 

268 1098,00 25,1,96 

266 124,0O 25.6 

260 i05.00 25.1.96 

554,00 25,1,96 

12377 1000 25,i,96' 

7337 9240' 25.1.96 

2o'5 288,00 27..96 

.330.0 30.i,9 

45,5: 750,'.00 2XXX= % '.31.1.96 

1837 611,00 3.6 

56374 170,00 15.2.96 

345 ,  140,00 15.2,96 

1S30 636,00 15,2,96 

3385 270,00 24..96 

4065 210.00 24.2.96 

1413 245.00 26.2.9.6 

307 29.00 27,206 

936 60,00 	' 1,3.96 

46185 50 .9 0  

39 330,00 13.3,96 

16,16 600.00 14.3.9,6 

1633 20.00 15.3,96 

40775 252,00 16.3.96 

40772 252.00 16,396 

1249 300.90 18.3.96 

2339 300.00 20.3.96 

55056 245.00 	' 20.3.96 

Corltd. . , .. ,. .s. 

7'.. 

8, 

9+. 

10. 

Ii, 

12, 

'3, 

14. 

 

 

19, 

 

 

 

23, 

 

 

 

 

28, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

j 	f 
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XX 35 9  559 13800 22.3.96 

36, 66 345Q0 25.6 

113 360. 00  

38. 1881, 5949 273,96 

39 162 5  295.00 2,4,96 

40. 2723 365 .2, 4 , 9 6 

.41, 389 329.00 3,4,96 

42, 969 450.90 4.6 

 1794 319.00 4.4.96 

 2724 160.09 

 1838 679.00 6,4,96 

 1837 SEA 604.00 6,41 96 

 556 .245,00 6.4.96 

480 64174 50.00 1.1,4.96 

49 983 365.00 24. 2.96 

The original entries of the number of the articeS 

had notbeen encircled when theart1cls were finally disposed of. 

The final disposal of the articles. viz, the particulars of XUM  

money order issued in lieu of VP articles/redirected to /unclaimed 

or refund had not been noted against the entries appearing in the 

register. Thus the said shri. D.K.Deori by doing so violated the 

provision of Rule 219(5) of postal Marinual volume vi and at the 

same time violated the provision of rule 3(1)(1)(11) of CS Conduct 

RuleS 1964. 

A]cUR —III 

List of documents by which the articles of charge framed 

contd ..00*60040 .. . 
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aginst shri D.K,DeOri PA NallarlagUn 50 are proposed to be 

sustained . 

i. Reports of the)cc03QCbC= then corrplaiflt InspeCctOT 

2. p.eports of the 5PM NahariagUn 

3 •  Vp register. 

ANNJRE -IV 

List of witnessbywhom the articles of charge framed against shri 

D.K.Deori the then Pk Nharlag $0 : 

shri D.K.Dey the then CI Arunachal Division Itanagar 

sbri EK.p.ajan SPM Naharlagun 30 

rticle of charge I 	.• 

hri D.K.Deori , while working: as the parcel and Reg-StritiOfl 

clerk of Naha.rlacfun SO dung April 1995 to pecember 1997 mSppr0- 

prated Govt. Cash amounting to Rs. 9132/- (Rupees Nine thousand 

one hundred thirtyto ) only in respect of vp articles* He delivered 

31 Nos Of Vp articles involving aforeaid amount but failed to 

credit the amount so realised to Govt,* cash and thus failed to 

to maintain devotion to duty as well as integrity, and contravened .. . 

the provision of rule 227(1) of postal Manu voi.V1 and at the same 

time violatd the provdSion of rule 31)(i)(ii) of C (Conduct) 

Rules 1964. 

Article of charge 11 	 . 	 V  

The said hni D.K.Deoni 	
working as the Parcel and 

registration clerk at Naharlagn SO during June 1997 to November 

1897 did not maintain departmental rules and regulation properly. 

He made entry in the VP register regarding receipt of tb 
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&rc.es but did not note the disposal particulars against the, VP 

articles and th.s violated the.prvision of rule 219(5) of Post Lal 

Mannual volume Vt and at the same time violated the provision of 

Rule 3(1)(1)(11) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1  1964. 

Statement of inutation of, misconduCt or misbehaviour in support of 

the articiescharge framed againt. s1ri D.K.Deori the thenp 

at Nahalagun so In a/c with Itanagar HO. 

Attached as Annexu.re N A"  

3. The preliminary hearing in the case was held on 29.4.2000. The 

two articles of charges were read out to the CO and elained to, 

him. The cc stated that he understood the charges framed against 

him. The CO was given to state clearly whether he admitted the cha-

rges framed against him. The CO stated that he Illeaded guilty in 

th the articles of charge framed against him unequivocally . The 

cc was given the reasonable, opportunity to appoint his defence 

assistant but he stated that he did not wish to appoint 'a defece 

assistant. 

3.1 on the day of preliminary hearing on 29.4. 2000 the examination 

of the documents listed in Anne1re III of the charge sheet commen-

ced. The CO was given to examine all the listed documentso He exa-

mine all the listed documents and authenticated as genuine. 

3, 2, The case was ordered to be closed as the cc was Qi5rnisd 

\" \ 

	

	from service in cnnection with another case. The present case was 

reopened when the CS  (cCA) Rules 1965 became applicable to the 

Co. 

3.3. The next hearing was held on 02.8.2002. Examination of the 

documents continued. Examination of. the Rport of the cornplainsts 

Inspector revealed that the C,I.vlsited the NaharlaqUn SO on 
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2,8.97• and verified the Vp register covering the period from 

20.12.1995 to 11.7.1997in which he found record of as many 

NOS of Vp articles received but no reco • d of disposal :E VP articleS 

were f9un. The value of the VP articles was to the tune of RS. 

V 22,863,00. Evidently, the value of the VP articles realised from 

the publicK were not duly accounted for in the Govt. Account . 

Jr3'4 	Exaniration of the reports of the 5PM 
)= NaharlagUn re 

vealed that (a) seven(7) vp articles received in the SO had been 

delivered to the ID public addressees but the VPMOS being, the value 

Lof the articles were not remitted to the concerned senders:. (b) 

e'vo(7) more articles were recorded received in the YP  register 

but no record of disposal of the articles could, be found; (c) a 

number of complaints were, received at Naharlagufl SO in conneCti.Ofl. 

with VP articles ;(,d) Rs.7000/.- was de osited by the CO on 19.11.97 
- -- 	 ' 

against 26 numbers of jp articles delivered to the public and value 

rea1sed along with 31(thirtyone) numbers of originalV1O =forms 

and 26 Vp Money orders out of 31 were issued on 19.11,97. 

3,5 The next hearing was held on 03.8.2002. The co was given the 

opportunity to state his defence on the revelations during exarnina-

tionX of the listed documentS. TheCO stated that he had nothing 

to say on the documents examined.,Jrhe co stated that he failed to 

credit the amount of the VP articles delivered on different dates 

on the date of delivery. He further stated that he credited the 

amount of the jp articleS o n later date at V( X Naharlagun P0 

and the YRM VPMOs were also issued •' But he stated that he did 

not remember the date of credit of the amount and date of issue 

of the VPMOs, 

3.6 Examination of the listed witnesses were carried out on 

Coritd... ... 
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%U 3.,8 0,,2022'. During examination, the'witess Shri E.K.Rajan the 

SPM t4ahariagun so, stated tha  he c1ecked the VP Register with the 

Vp articles shown in deDosit were not found and the VPMOs were 

not issued. on enquiry witi:i th PA  VP Brath r $hri.D. 	D.on 	he 

noticed, that çhe VP  articles were delivred to the addresses on 

different dated ut the VPMOs were ,ot jssued on thodateof delive-. 

ry of thQV? articles. The witnessfurther, added to X state that 

the CO rnj$used the VP delivered amount for his own purpose and did 

make good the amount_timely. The witness further, stated that' he 

conulted with the P  comp1ant.S received at the offIce , ( Naharlagun) 

actually verified with all relevant recodsin the pff ice and. 

sunitted report to. the, %'?M DPS Itanagar. The. CO wa given the 

MM opportunity to cross - examine the witness shri. 	E.K.Rajan, 1  

the SPM bit,he x1003M stated that he has nothing to cross_examine 

the witness.  

3.7 	' The next hearing was held on 11.1.2003. At M the outset 

the Co was given the opportunity to refresh himself on the points 

discussed in the earlier sessions of hearing. Then the 3M P0 was 

given to examine the witness shri.D.K,Dey, the then CorrlaifltS 

Inspector. During examination the witness stated that during his 

investigative visit in Nahanlagun so on 28.8.97 he found the VP 

Register nt maintained properly. The particulars of the VP artic1e 

cited in his report N . as Annexure 1 were actuall found in other 

records of the SO  Viz.  Registered List, M parcel List etc. The 

witness further stated that the dIsposal particulars of XKKCDMM= 

the articles were not recorded in the related VP register nor 

were the relevant VPMO foims found on record. Examination of the 

witriess,beiflc over the CO was given to cross the witness shri 

D.K.Dey. The CO stated that he had nothing to examine the witness. 

Cofltd. , . . , . . so. 
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WC 3.8 	At this stage thç sessions of examination of the docu 

ments and witXieSS,were over. The PC was giveii to officer his brief 

in the house of inquiry in presence of the CO In his brief the P0 

stated that the two articles of charges, were read out to the cc and 

ela1ned to him. The,cO stated that he understood the contents of 

the artic].es of .  charge. The CO Was given to state clea4y whether 

he admitted the.articles of charges framed against..hirn. The,cha-r- 

ged of f ice,.r S.bri, Deori pleadd. gultyi.n all charges levelled 

againt him and admitted the chargS the3.1UOcaily,. 2= Th., co was  

iven the reasonable opportunity' o appoint his defenc,e assistant 

but he did not avail the facility.. The documents 'lIsted in Anneire 

of the charge sheet were produced for examinat9n, of the co. 

shri-. D.K.Deori exar@nd, the documents and authenticated them as 

genuineand they were taken into exhibts. The witneSS ShrI.E.K,.R 

jan the SPM the 5PM Nahariagun was examined and the witness stated 

that he checked the VP registers with the vp articles in deposit 

and many VP articles shown in deposit were not found and the 

V011.0s were not issued. The winess further stated that on his er 

quiry with the VP Branch Shri.t)JsDeOri the CO he rioticed'that the 

VP articles were delivered to the addresses on different dates 

but the VPMOs were not issued on the date of delivery of the VP 

articles and the CO misused the VP delivered amounts for his.. own 

putpoSe. The witness further stated that the value of another 23 

sos. of VP articles were not remitted by RaharlaqUn so as per com-

plaints received from the senders of the VP articles. The other 

witness shri.D.K.DeY the then cortplaints Inspector during exami 

nation 'stated that during his investigate visit to mabarlagun 
so 

he found that the vp register was not maintained properly and 

that the list of VPsmentioried in the report were actually colle-

cted from other records of the SO VIZ, Regitered Lists, parcel 

Lists. FtC. 
The PO concluded his brief statg that on the basis 

coritd. . . ... 
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of the result of the exeyruinationpf the documentary evidences as 

also the result of the examinatIon of witness it Is established 

that both the articles charges leveled against hri.D.K.Deori. 

stand proved. 

X 3.9. 	At this, stage, the CO, was given the opporturüty to 

Subnit his final defence either inwritingor verbally instantly 

during the iniry or taking reasonable time for the purpose of 

preparation of his final defence in writing or verbally. Th, CO 

stated that he did not wish to take time for suhnissionof his 

final defence. He sunjtted verbatim that he admits that he had 

committed guilt and it was a matter of ill luck on his part. The 

co added to suhnit his prayer to the author±teS of the pepatment 

for consideration of his cae with prornie, that he will not commit 

añy, such offence in future • The Co stated, " i have my family 

to support with children,in college to be supported 	do ot 

hail from a rich family" • At this stage the iriguiry concluded. 

The charged officer Shri.D.K.Deori was given all the 

reasonable,opportunitY XX embodied in Rule-14 of the CCS(CCA) 

Rules 1965, He was given the opportunity, to understand the charges 

framed agairst hm and state his defence, He was given the opp-

ortunity to MagOCOOCj%gappoint. his defence assistant to assis 

him to present his defence.. All the documentary evidences cited 

in the charge sheet were examined. All the witness cited in the 

charge sheet were examined. The charged officer shri. 
_pM

D.K.Deori was given opportunities at every stage to exarni'rie and 

cross_examine an# documentary evidence or witness. When given to 

offer his final defence he only admitted his guilt and prayed 

for sympathy. 

Based on the reveations during examination of the docu.-

rnentary evidences, revelationS during examination of the witness 

and by the charged officer's own uneJiVOCal admission of the 

contdo s000 000  
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charges brought against him, the Artc1e of chrge I and the Arti-

cle of charge ii framed against Shri.D.K.DeOri, the Postal ASSiS 

/tant (under
.  suspension). Itanagar HO are prdved lyond any reaso- 

nable doubt. 

FINDII\KS BY THE DI$CIPLINRY AUTHORITY 

ARTICLE 

statement of irtputation of icQP1 	Q or. misbehviou's in 

supportof- the art4cles of charge f rained against, shr. D.K.Deori 

the then PA at Naharlagli.fl SO in a/c with Itanagar Ho. 

• 	 ARTICLE I 

Tht said 5hri.D.K.DOi duing his working as 
the paçel 

and registration clerics atabar1agU so delivered foiloWiflg.VP 

articlesto,the addrssee but did not credit the money receivedy. 

to the 0ovt. account. 

SRL. N0 YP 10. DATE VALUE C4MISSION 

01 41334 11.4.97 650,00 33.00 

2 41293 11.4.97 650.00 33,00 

3 879 2.4.97 100.O' 5100 

4 4322 26.4,97 252.00 13.00 

5 1241 8.5.97 299.00 15.00 

6 107 1,5,97 333.00 17,00 

7 1699 1.5.97 100.00 5.00 

8 219 7,5,97 280.90 1440 

9 102 3.5.97 267.00 1,00 

10 4463 • 	 24.5.97 252.00 13,0' 

11 .695 2,6,97 70.Q0 4,00 

12 2888 304.97 225.00 12.00 
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13 247 2.5.97 100600 5100 

14 1687 2.5.97 56.00 3,90 

15 367 2.5.97 350.00' 1.00 

16 653. 26,4,97 112,00 6 9 00 

17 704 26.4.97 150.00 8,00 

18 1307 16.5,97 90,00 5 0 00 

19 1693 2.5.97 56.90 3.00 

20 248. 2.27 100,00 5.90 

21 p3846 15,4,97 245.00 13.00 

22 p3845 15,4,97 245,90 13,00 

23 p3843 15,4.97 245.90 13.Q0 

24 9389 7.4.97 .325.00 17.00 

25 1205 21.3.97 55.00 3.90 

26 56 15.3.97 356,00 18.00 

27 51204 . 19 ! 5.97 650,00 33,00 

28 33 2 1 5,97 520.00 26.00 

29 32 2.5.97 520.00 26.00 

30 34 2.5.97 520.00 26.00 

31 35 . 	 2.5.97 520 0 00 26,00 

8687/- 	445.00=9132/- 

Thus said Shri D.K.Deori infringed the provision of Rule 

1' 227(1) of postalManflual Volume vi and at the seine time violated 

the provision of rule 3(1)(i) 	&(ii) of C (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

Article -I 

That Said ShriD.K.Deori while working as the parcel and 

Registration clerk at NaharlagUn SO 
made entri' es in the VP reg- 

ister regarding receipt of the following articles:- 

?v10UNr 	DATE OF REcEIPT 

1 	 1479 	658,00 	 10.1996 

2 	 0191 	213.00 	 4.1.96 

COfltd.. a I. • 

21  
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3 .101 241,00 4.0;96 

4 4296 210.00 24 1 1,96 

5 62 249,00 24.1.96 

6 0353 280.00 24.1.96 

7 4  1989 30090 25,1,96 

268 1098,00 25.1 9 96 

266 148,00 25.1,96 

 260 10500 25 9 1,96 

 . 	 267 	,, 554,Q0 25,1,96 

 12377 1O$OO 25,1,96 

737 9200 . 	 25,1,96 

14, 2095 2,90 2706 

35 330.00 304.96 

455 750,00 31,1,96 

 1837 611,00 3.2.96 

 56374 170.00 15.2.96. 

19, 345' 140.00 	' 15.2,96 

 1830 636.00 15,2.96 

 3385 .270.00 24.2.96 

 45 	. 210.00 24 9 2.96 

23 6  1413 245.00 26,2,96 

24. 307 . 	 295.00 2702.96 

25 0  936 60,00 1 9 3,96 

26 46185 50.00 1.3.96 

2710 39 330,00 , 13,3.96 

284 1616 600000 14.3.96 

29. 	. 1633 20.00  

30, 40775 252.00 16.3.96 

31. 40772 252,00 16.396 

32, 1249 300.00 	. . 	 18.3.96 

contd. . . . . . 
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Xg 33, 2339 300,00 20,3.96 

 55056 245.00 20.3 0 96 

 559 138,00 22.3,96 

36 ?  66 345.00 25.3.96 

370. 113 360.00 , 	 5 1 3.96 

 1881'. 50.90 27,3,96 

 MM' •  1695 	295.00 2,4,96 

 2723 365' 2,4,96 

 389 320,00 3,4.96 

969 450.00 4,4,96 

43. 1794 31.00 4,4,96 

44, 224 160,00 44,96 

45. 1838 679,00 6.41 96 

46, 	. 1837 604,00 6.4,96 

47 556 24.00 6.6 

 64174 50.00 11.4,96 

 983 365.00 24.2.96 

The ori4inai entries of the number of the articles had 

not been encircled when the artic1s were finally disposed of. The 

final disposal of the artc1es viz, the particulars of money order 

issued in lieu of VP articles/ redirected to/unclaimed or refund had 

not been noted against the entries appearing in the register. ThUS 

the said shri D,K.Deorj by doing so violated the provision of Rule 

219(5) of postal Mannual volume VI 	and at the same time violated 

the provision of rule 3(1)(1)(11) of CCS condUct Rules 1964 

ANNEXURE .-I•I 

List of documents bywhich the articles of charge framed againt 

shri. 	.K.Deori PA Naharlagun so are prosed to be sustained. 

4. ReportS of the then corrplairit Inspector 

- 	 5. Reports of the  SPM Naharlagun 

69 VP register. 

contdos0000000 
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ANNEXURE -IV 

List, of witness by whom the articles, of charge framed against 

S1?ri. D.X.Deori. the then PA  Nabarlagun SO 

i t  SHRI D.K.Dey, the then CI  Arunachal DiVfl. Itanagar. 

20 shri. E.K.Rajan SPM  Nabarlagurl SQ 

hri G.G.Sirigha D, S.P.Os P.O.s Aruna9hal Pradesh 

VJ 
pivision was appopted as the inqiiry Auth9rity to iriiire cI 

into he charges vide this office Memo. No.B_2/D.K.DeOri dtd 

26.9. 2002, ShriB.K.Rai Inspector poss(w) Sub Division Itazagar 

was appointed aspresenting officer to present the case onbha1f,, 

of the.Department vide this ofice Memo of.  even No. dtd 

2,9,2O02.TheIquiring A ority held, herings..gn, 29.4.2000 and 

2.8.200:2 .nd 3.8,2002 and conleted hearin# on 11.1.2003. The 

in-iiry Authority hr1 P.G.Singha submitted his InQJliry Report 

under his letter NO.B_107/DKD dtd20 0 1.2003. 

PINL ORDER BY THE DISCIPLINRYAUThOPITX 

The repSesentation suitted by the Co  in respect of Iniijr 

officer'sreport has been examined 210L thoroughly by me and it 

observed that the charged official has sirrply denied the charges 

and findings of the inc.iiry on the basis that the shortage of ca 

caused by him was only due to mistake and that the amount 30M Wa 

immediately tecovered from him. The short amount of RS. 9132/-

against 26 VP articles delivered by him during ril/97 to AUgUSt/9 

(list furnished by co) was credited_by_him on 13 11,97 on_receipt 
--- 

1 of order. 
L - 

The claim made by the charged official that he made a 

mistake is far from truth. If it was a bona.,fide mistake, it can 

be understood if he was a new hand and the incident took place 

once or twice, but in this case the charged of€icial was working 

in the Department since 21.9.1983, purther he cannot claim to 

C ontd.. •4 0* 0 
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• XXX= pretend he did not kiow the rules, since the ignorance, on 

his part' cannot bcondoned. purther the Department has time to 

time enabled the official to avail refresher courses to updat.e 

himself with the rules md operational aspect to ensure his eff i-

cency in performance. in this case the charged official has inten- 

	

ti 	misappropriated the entire arrunt in respe . açglOS 

	

I •._/ ' 	 -•---- - -- - -• - 
)< delivered r. t once, bit over a period of time thereby lied to '-• 	-•• 	--••..- 	.'-' 	- 

J maintain devotion to duty as well as integrity and contravenedthe 
- 

/ provisions of Ru;le. 227(1) of postal Mannual volume VI and volated 

provlslonX of Rule 3(1)(1)11) of ccs (oduot) Ruies,1964. 

• , 	This second claim is that he paid the aount of R5.2132/- 

for the remaining 5vp articles in the se, month, through mother 

PA and another 70 NOS ofVPL and VP MO issued NX by MQqPA. 

Furtter he requested that the charges against him be left 

off and that he will leave no stone unturned in future on his part. 

The charged of ficaal in this case, on his on admission 

confirmed that he XXXU made good the amount short credited by 

}ut the chronology was not provided by him to confirm the facts, 

The Actual charge against him was that he failed to note 

v the disposal particulars against the VP  articles  delivered. AsPA 

Parcel and Registration clerk NaharlagUn P0 during Sim June/97 to 

NOV/97 he failed to maintain the IMX Departmental rules and thus 

violated the provision of Rule 219(5) of Postal Manual volume VI 

and also 'violated the provision of Rule 3(1)(1)(11) of CcS(Conduct) 

Rules, 1964. 

His claim that the charges and firdings are baseless only 

indicated his negative attitude towards his own duty td responsi- 

bility as a government servant, 

purther during the prolonged personal hearings he was 

given adequate opportunity I to defend ltiis case, but he failed to 

do so. 
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From para 3,9 of the lOs report/the CO was given the oppo 

tunity to suhnit his final defence either in writing or yerbally 

instantly during the incniiry or taking reasonable time fQr the 

purpose of preparation of his final defence in writing or verbally. 

The co. stated that he did not wish to take  time for pu1ission of 

is finaldefence. FIC su)mjtted verbatisrn that he adruits that,. ,h 

• /Jhaa corrajt.td.guil' 'and it wa....,.,a. matte,r o,f ; iil luck On his par.,,,. 

The Co added to su]t his prayer to the authorities of the Depart-

ment, for consideration c:L", his' casev4th promi2e that' he will 
• 	M 

not cornrnit'any such offence in ñture. The CO stated, UI have my 

family t support with children in college to be supported;i do not 

hail from a rich family" At this stage the inquiry concluded/ 

considering the facts of the case. I find the charge 

, fully proved and i  have no reason to disagree with the 10's findings 

The CO was a habitual offender and hip, claim to leave 

/ no stone unturn gives me no idea as to his motive. 

- 	Considering the gravity of the case, the CO deserves 

strinent actions since his continuance in the Department cannot 

be consideted in view of his repeated commission and misappropria-

tion. 

The image of the Deptt, was badly tarnislied, du to 

fraudulent activities committed by certain employees, including the 

charged official. The faith of the public has been badly shaken 

on the honesty and integrity of the Department with this bad image 

already suffered by the Department it will be a great liability to 

retain such person of fraudulent nature, hence to meet the ends of 

justice., 	 ' 

I 3mt. M.Iahniaw Director Postal services Arunachal 

pradesh Division Itanagar in exercise of the provision conferred on 

me vide Rule 12(2)(a) of CCS(XA) RULES 1965 hereby order that 
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hri D.K.Deori PA Itanagar HO be XEXpCbUDM compulsorily, retired 

from seice with iediate effect. 

Mi ahnw> 

Director postal 3erViCeS 

COpytOt- 	 , 

1, The CPMQ(Vi)N.. circle, hillorig- 793001 

• 	 20 The P.M. tanagrH0 

3 The PAO Kolkata,O/O DA(P) Kkata through pItaflagafl-iO 

4. shzi D.K.Deori PA ItaflagarH, 

5, The punishment Register 

The I & V Br./O ?PS 	. 	tanagar 

p1t of the off icia.1 concerned. 

TheNernc of sçrvice file of the official 

-911  Bdg.Br. DiV1. office Itanagar 

10. 0/c. 

(M.Xahr1iaW) 

Director of posta3, ervice 

ce 



I 
office of the Director Postal Ser-

vices, Arunaeal pradesh DjVisiofl 

Itanagar -79111 

M]iO, NO . B-2/42-3/V 	 Dated 20.5. 2003 

The foliowing.order is issued to have immediate effect in 

the interest of service. 

1. 	shri.D..Depri on revocatiqn of Sdspension order is hereby pos- 

ted as PA  Itanagar HO 

(Ms M. iwnphniaw) 

Director posal Services 

I 
/ 	- 

copy4° :- 

The P.M. i.aiagar HO 

The officials concerned 

3, p/' of officials 

4.0/C 

( 
MS. M. iawphriiaw) 

Director Dostal Services 

CQAfrL '- 

p-D 
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- 'DEPARThENT OF POSTS :IIDIA '. 

Of five of the Director postal Services : : Arunachal Pradesh 

Division, Itanagar-791111 	' 

• NO.F-2/D.K.Deori/992000 	 .. Date : 20-05-03 

.Whera: a,:Prr: 1D:1:ing 

goi'rigso(narne and es'ignatIonof theGovernment servant) under 

susperision.was rnade/ was deernpd to have been by theDP5 Itanagar 

on 30/04/02 v,ide no,F_2/D.K.Deori/99-2000 

Now, therefore, the undersigned in exercise of the powers 

conferred by.clause(c) of. 6 jub rule(5) of the pule 10 pf ; he,: 

central civil services(classification,Control and pppeal) Rules, 

1965, hereby ré'voks the said order of süsension with irnmedia-

te effect. 

d/ 

(M.Iawphniaw) 

• 	• , pirector Postal, $ervices  

• 	 Atuflachal pra5esh DiViSOfl 

ITANAGAR -79 11 i] 

• 	 .. 
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To  

i'* circle1 shillong. 

In the -  matter ,  6f- : 	•: - 	-. 

An P!1  under Rule 24, read with Rule 

26 of the C.C.S. (c.c &.A)Rules, 1965 ag- 

anst the order of corrulor'y retreme- 

	

• 	nt,from service as a measure of punish- 

- 	 rnent: 

AND 

• 	. 	 In the rnatte -r o 	: . •... 

ona matter which was 

• 	 duly enouired into: 

AND 

• 	 in the rnàtteràf : 

• 	 $uomottp modific .ation , 6f punishment - 
- - - 	• 	• 	- 	- order to a higher one by the Discipli- 

nary Authority illegally : 

-AND- 

	

- - - 	
• 	 • 	In the matter of : 

• 	 - 	Order Issued under 	 2/D.KA  

• 	• 	. 	
. 	Deori/.Ule_14 dated 2O e 5.2003,OOtrUl 50 

• 	 - 	 rily retirIng Ui appellant from serv 

ice and (ii) Memo. NOJ_2/K.DeOri/ 
15 

99_2000dated _.04.2003,reduCiflg the 
16 

pay of the appellant from RS. 4900/_to 

Rs,4700- without cuirnilatiVe effect and 

	

- 	
corttd...,... 
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-.49 - 

and (iii) Memo.No.p_ 2/D.K.Deotl/9- 2000 
13 

the punIsh- 
14 

of 	 ation opy m 0 with- 

	

put curpmu 	effectto one with Cu- 

mulative effects 

-. 

In the matter of 

Shr1D.K.DOOri, 

postal ASS1Stflt (3ince corU13OrilY 

retired)ItanaQr .Arng1?ai. prades. f  

ellafl. 

Th 	irector. ,p.. post services, 

Arunacha]. pradesh. DiVision 

Itanagar- 79111. 

.•• 	•.• 

The humble appeal of 

the appellant abovenamed 

MOST RESPcU 	SHE 	 .. 

1. That the Respondent, initiated a: i. artmental.,. inuJ-ry, 
gaiit 

the appellant for alleged mIsapproPriat101 of Go 	
rne .  ripny 

durng the year 1999 while working as SPM, ArUflachal pradesh* 

on corrpletionof the departmental inc-iry tb.appellatT,,. 	
dis- 

missed from service by the Respopd.... The appellant appealled 

against the said order of his dism.SS.l fromservic., to 

chief postmaster General, N.E. circle, Shilloflg but 
the appeal 

	

was dismissed, The appeilant1Pre. 	
an application against 

both these orders, dismissing him from service before 
the 

. . . . . ,,. 



central Administrative Tribunal which was reciistered as O.A. NOr 

147 of 2001,The Tribinal set aside the order of dismissal from 

service 	thp appella 	 djre_ 

c:te.: the Respondent to einstate t -ie appellant;In srvice.T 

pepartment in the name of the union of India and others preferr-

ed a writ applicaton before the Hon' ble Gauhati High Co1rt aga-. 

Inst., the order of the cn'r. :AdrnIniêtrati Trbafla1 which was 

rgLstred• 1.s. .Q. (C)io. 1O 8.4 of 200 2eTbe, op' ble H&gjj CoU.t mod- 

&f ied• 	 Tribunal and ditd 	t .  appilait 

: awarded a punishment 

this direction the writ 

and amssion stae, 

2.That defying the orde 

dent though allowed the 

• otiiier than dismissal ftpm servic, With 

petition was dispothed of at the rrotion 

77 

cs of the,HontibleHigh court the Respon- 

a'pellant to resum his duties placed 

him under suspension immediately thereafter and started the 

departrnentaiinquiry ona closed matter denov61 oñconcluslori 

of the departmental inciiry made denovo ;  the respondent issued 

théixugned. order bearirg Mmo.No.F_2/D..Dedri/29_2O0O. dated 

15 .o'4..2003 by which the respondent reduced pay of the appellant 
—16 
by two stages, frornRs.49QO/.to Rs.4700 .  without cumulative ef f-

ect 0. But 3urprisingly ènotigh, the respondent d4d not revoke the 

suspension order though the departmental. inairy  made denovo. 

has been concluded by the said order of punishrnent. 

3. That without notice tp the appe1lnt the respondent as the 

disciplinary authorty by its order bearing Memo.No.F2/D.Ke_ 

ori/9-2000. dated 13a5 2003 thodif led the punihment. order of 

reduc.iori of pay by two stages from one without cumulative ef f- 

iofl of ect to one with cumulative effect. This modificat  

- 	 . 	
- 
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phment O ah?aviero1. 11igal. B 	s,the disciplinary 

authority ,  acting - in aqiasi- judicial capacity cinpt alterj.ts own 

punishment order, that too to aheavier one.Thi is illegal .' 

'4. That the esponet being uiab 	 •• 

oder ismissirig 	 : from serviced1 to interference 

by the coirts, initiated yet aonther ,  prxta.i inquiry on a - 

closed matter- relating tp the. year -199 to, f ind a ya .y u:t •o. :r 

move ,the appellant f rorn' servIc,. TuiS a-iIegd 	nc was: porrnitt- 

ed four years befor.te c9rnmi5 	of the oferc e for Wniq'i the 

appel-lant was dismissed from service. Had there been any merit, 

the iniiry would have.er, mde earlier to the],a •  orè 

least-with. the earlier one as the offence y8:. detected in the 

same_ypar in which, it wan' committed.. The,, appellatnVc, àdmjtted 

he ofnc, and never piéed, guilty a •  stated in the irrugned 

order pased by the Respondent, cpnui.spriiyjetir4ng. the appell-

8ri f ror servicc,. The amount of Rs.9132/ a1gd to have been 

isapprriated was - found short due to sftié rnitake which was  

tn accepted by the responnt andtheaid amoupt was fully 

ieovered from the appellant.., first Rs.7000/_(RupeeSSeVefl thousa 

rid .o.nly) in 1997 and the balance of RS.2132/_(Pe 'two thbusand 

oriehunared and thirty two) shortly thereafter! The appellant 

• brought this fact to the , notice of the Respondent who is 	dis- 

ciplinary authority in repltto his Memo.No.'B-197/DID datedMOWUW  

5.2,2003,fuily denying the two articiCs. ef chares. But the Res-

pondent did not consider this fact while passing the iugned 

order'Once the money was recovered in full. in the year 1997 itse 

if and did not consider it necessa±'y 	initiate dartmetal 

misappropriation when 
action then;  the cannot be any charge of  

ContcL..ie 



- 52 - 

money has. been paid and accepted andthat too long after five 

years of the occurence and detection. Initiation of the instant 

departmental i•noj.iirly in the present circumstances and so belated-

ly when the appellant was already dismissed from service but te-

turned to service through the intervention of the courts is def 

initely = intended to avoid the courtst directions to keep the 

appellant in service. 

That the disciplinary authority brought in new charge- against 

the appellant when he recorded in the impugned order that the 

C.O.(.i.e.,tie appellant)is a,habitual offender. This charge of 

habitua] offender is a very, serious offence ad the disciplinary 

authority acted on this findings of hab1ual offender to compul-

sorily retire the appellant from service. This offence of 'habi-

tual offenae.r' being not on€.of the charges was not inqilred 

into against the appellant. The appellant was not given an opp 

orturiity to defend himself against such serious, allegation. The 

disciplinary authority )X has, therefare, violated the prin-

ciples of natural justice and acted illegally. 

That the disciplinary authority has also brought in extrane-

ous facts in the impugned order of punishment and these facts 

which were not iriired into have strongly and prejudicially 

influenced his decision to compulsorily retire the appellant 

from service.The reieant paragraph containing these extraneous 

facts,not inciuired/Lnto and not given the appellant an opportuni-

ty to defend himself is reproduced below:- 

"The image of the Deptt. was badly tarnished due to fraudu-

lent activities committed by certain employees including 

the charged official. The faith of the public has been 

Coritd.. . . .. . I. 
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badly shaken on the honesty and inegrity of the Department 

with this bad image already suffered by thç Department it will 

be a great liability to retain such persons of fraudulent nature d  

,hence to meet:the ends of justice." 

Without in1iring into these a1lega.ons arid without giving, the app 

ellarit an opportunity to defend himself the disciplinary  authority-

formed his opinion. to re,te the appellant cornpulsorily from service 

in doing so, the disciplinary authority violated the principles of 

natural justice and acted illegally. 

7., That e disciplinary auti,,ority on the day of pasing the irrpug-

ned order,cornpu1sri1y retiriiigthe appeli.ant from service revoked 

the order of suspension on 20.5.2003, 1(one) month after the final 

order passed on the earlier departmental in.iiry to coincide with 

the order of compulsory retirement in the instant departmental 

inquiry. On the same day he posted the appellant as P.A,  Itanagar 

H.0. by his order conveyed in MEMO.No.B-2/42-.3/V dated 20.5. 2003. 

once the appellant has been corrulsorily retired from service there 

is no point in posting the appellant as p,,ItanagarH0. 

The appellant being highly aggrieved by the 3(three) impugned 

orders aforementioned passed by the Respondent as Disci-

plinary Authority begs to prefer this combined appeal among others 

on the following grounds. 

GROUNDS 

(i) por that the'Disciplinary authority erred both in law and 

In facts in compulsrily retiring the appellant from service 

and as such the impugned orders bearing Memo.No.B_2/.k.De 0ri/ 

Rule-14 dated 20.5.2003 'is liable to be st aside and aashed. 

coritd.. . . . . ..• . 
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• C2) ..y or 	 the article 	,charge. .NQI 	 of . 	.14MS  

pf çharg NO. I an$ has rio independent 	 .Tp art.icl$., 

of qbarce, No 1 .  havirg no merit jp_tikg articles of, charge No.1 pales 

into insignificahce and liable to be dropped. 

(3) por that the disciplinary authority in his final order. (impu.- 

néd: oçder) rbitar-ly he:ld that: th app 	apt4 a habiLa] gi.f 

ender . The appellant was not given ati portuuity to defend him-

elf against thi serious allegation of 'habiul offender' which 

trongIy.and prejui9iallY inf luericed pisip:14nary AUhOri.ty' S 

A to co mpulsorril i retire, the appl]an . brfl ser4ce. me Disciplinary 

uthority: 	 the.refQ:i:ViQadth. princ4plS. of naural 

;jiS:ice. an -  as suchthe ITP 

	

gred 	orde, cor33iSOri .3Y retri- 

rig the appellant from érvice is liable oe se aside and iashed' 

(4) por that the isc1pliflary Authqrity in his impugned ordr 

hapght.it extapepU. facts as iôt, in pa grph 6 -  6t page 

2 this memo of appeal, riot in.iired into bythe Incuiry officer 

or by.  himself dorninaptly andto. the prejdie.of. the appellant 

. Inf luenced hIs decision to compulorilY retire the appellant 

from servige 	 •. 	 •

• 

To punish the appellant for the suiri total of fradu-

lent tactics corrunitted by certain employees of the Dep
1ertment is 

unjust ,,• arbitrar and unfair • The irrpugried orderiS, therefore, 

liable to be set aside and quashede 

For that the.discipl.riarY authority is bias against the 

appellant.. 	S. 	 • 	 •• 	 • 	 • 

por that the 	 3. charge of misapprOpratbon of GOVt* money is riot 

• 	applicable to the appellant as there was no loss Of Govt. money. 

coritd-,. 0  .... • • 0 • S S S 
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Wha?Y idprey. .wa pwic. spr 	qde p 

9 sooner 4:t was2dtccdifl the. year ,  1997, 1eving no scope 

to dig It up in the year 2002, 

() por that the instant departmentalinairy on a very old 

	

sd 	 been., the otitcome. of a, se 

deeat and revnge:oi the part 	 anöot,. for 

violation ofRu1e 227(1-) of.Postal 	1 jo1ume.VI .nd pro 

vsiofl of Rule3(t)(i)(1i) Of CCS CondCtRUi 9 ,' 964. Had it 

• 	 been so th ins tant dep atrnenl fl4i' 	Qi1d 1 aVç: 

	

• n1a 	in the year1997 itse1f whn the 

asc:' anai rnQn, recpyJf  rpm. ttE. pei iant: 

ip3gr' p'sr9r: p rde: be aring 	NP ., 2/PLK fpp ri/.ul e- 

14 dated 20.5 20.03 is liable to be se aside and quashed' 

denve1nirY on a coed .anlosed dart-

meha1 in,y ,i. iliga:L and,. aga 	,,th, princip.os of., jus- 

tice and fairnesIan. as such the, punishment otder, reducing 

pay of the appei34flt. by two stacesfror1 Rs. 4900/7 to 

Rs.4700/- withOUt curnulatie effec, conveyed in Memo. No.F-2, 

D.K.Deori/99-2000 dated 15.04,03 is liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 	 - 

(9) por 	tjr1gned . orr. bearing Memo,NQ.F_2/D.K. 

Deori/9-2000 dated 13.05.03, modifying the punishment to a 

higher one 	
the disciliflrY authbritY is lllegal . afld as 

b1e to be set aside and iashed.' such the same is li  

in. the 	
a.or.aId, the appellant 1uinb1y prays 

that your honOur wuid be pleased to admit th? combined 

contd, .. . t. e •. 
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appeal, call for the rcords of the matter,T hear the appell-

ant and after perusal of records and hearing the appellant 

set aside and qiash the following inuigned orde,viz.,- 

(i) order bearing Memo,No. B_2 .K.De9ri 1 u 14 dated 

20.5. 2003, conulsoriiy retiring the appellant f r- 

orn se.rv ice. 	 •• 

oc3er bearing Memo,. No.P2/,K.DeOri/9 9- 2000  

dated 15004,2003,. ducinphe pay of the 

appe1lnt by two stages from RS. 4909/- to 

R•; 4700/ wIthout curnulati;Ve effect. 

(iii) Qrder bearinqMmp No.PK DeorI/99-2000 

ated 20.0 5;. 00 3, modifying the punishment to 

a higher one. 

our kiidness, the humble appellant And for this apt of  

as in duty bound shall ever pray. 

Documents enclosed 

11 XCrOX,COPY of order bearing MernO.No.2De 0 / 

(tLQ 	7r 

Rule 14 dated20.5.2003(16 3heets). 

xerox copy of order bearing Memo. o.F_2/*De0ri/ 

99_2000 dated 16.04.03(4 Sheet5). 

Xerox copy o -€ Order bear na Memo.1JO.F- 2/D.K.Deori/ 

9-2000 dated 1305.03(OflCSCt) 
14 

C f•4fl 
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Office of the Direcr postal Service- 

Arunachal pradesh Division 

ITANAGAR- 79111 

1TX 	OB_2D.K,DeOri/RUle1 4 	Dated:8.7. 2003 

TO 

$hri.D.K.Deori 

ExpIt.anagar Ho 

(Now ,  on cou1sory retirement) 

Sub:- cornbind plea1 dd 4.6.2003 addresed to chie.P.M.G, 

Shillàng preferred. by sri.D.K ,Deori. 

lease prefer and subnt your above comined appeal 

against each punishment, order seperately:aS desired by 

chief P.M.G, N.E.Circle, Shillong vide his letter NO. 

Staff/ 1094/2003 dtd 1/3.7.2003 	 - 

tN.C. HAWER) 

Supdt. of Posts. 

CQ4J " 

/cr 
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From :- 3hrip,D,Gooi,I.P.S.(Ret.) 	 hone No.,-226324 

Advocate, GUhati High coUrt. 	BaSiSthUr Lane No.4 

(Near w1relosS), Beltola, 

• 	 Guwabati-781028. 

27,01.2004 

To 

The chief potm8SterGcfleral 

N.E., circle, hillong. 

LAL NOTICE 

Subject ; Disposal of appeal filed by Shri D-Y—Deori againSt the 

order of his coiulsory retirementfrOmSerVjCe and other 

related matters-. 

sir, 

I have been advised by my client, shri, D.K.Da0RI . , postal. 

Assistant, Itanagar H.O. (since, retired from service w.e.f,20.5.200 3 ) 

to address you as under :- 

1. That my client has filed an appeal before you under Rule 24,' read 

with Rule 26 of the c.C.:(C,C.&.A) Rules..X 1965 against the followinc 

orders of the Director of postal services, Itanagar who was the Dis- 

ciplinary Athonit:- 	. 

(1) order dated 20,5.2003 corulonilY retiring him from ser- 

vice from that date : 

(.2) Denovo Inquiry in a matter which was duly enquired into 

earlier. 	 - 	-. 

ReduCing his pay by two stages, from RS,4990/- to RS470 0/- 

wIthout cumulative effect 	
in iniiry made denov 

by an order dated 16_20 03. 

suomotto enhancement of the above punishment order from 

QrJ- 	
one of without cumulative effect to 	C one with cumul- 

CøF 	 ative effect withoUt notice and WithoUt hearing by an 
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order dated 1A.5.2003.. 	. 	. 	 .. 

2, That my client has received a letter from shri N.C.Ia1dr, ,Supdt. 

of postS ?  Itanagar bearing No&..K,Deori/Rule-14 dated 8.7. 2003 in 

connection with his aforesai,d appeal the text f which isinder:-. 

'plea, prfr, and Suhiiit your above cornbined;,appeal against 

eacly punishment order seperay as, desired by chief p.M.G..,N.,E. 

circle, shillong vide his letter No. Staff/109-4/2003dtd 1/3-7-

2003 . . . 

NO ground h,--Ip, bqein given in the said letter why rnc1iert is rei-

ired to file seperate appe4 against each punishment order but 

sjIT1ycoanunicatedyour desire in the matter. . . . 

3. That in XWX rly, to the above letter my client has Immediately 

sent his reply directly to you that the appeal cannot be made agai-

nst each punishment order seperately,a all punishment orders are 

the outcome of one cause f; action,i.,e., alleged misappropri.tiOfl 

and violation of CG5(CondUct) Rules,1964 and he reciested you to 

dispose of he appeal in its xpa= present form and content. There-

after he rang your office up from Itanagar to rest ouiSpoSe of 

the appeal. But your staff who attended replied that the appeal 

should be subiuitted against each punishment order seperately.. 

4. That my client now wants to state that soon after he was rein-

stated in service following the order o± the High Court he was 

'--placed under suspension and a fresh inciry was ordered Aiflitiated 

in a matter which was duly enquired XM= into earlier. Such fresh 

inquiry is not permissible under the law. Thereafter another inc4u-

iry was started during the ndency of the fresh inquiry already 

corrnenced on matters which could have been included in the earlier 

inquiry or in the fresh inquiry. All these are related matters 

and cannot bseperated. 

5. That my client 	
further wants to state that by order NOM 

dated 20.5. 2003, his suspension order was revoked, on the same day. 

i.e. , 20.5.2003 he was posted to itanagar and on the 
sane day 

he was conpuisorily retired from service • These orders have 



been passed on the same day, ending his service in the prime of his 

life. Revocation of suspension order and his posting at Itanagar, 

awarding himpunishment by an order dated 16.4. 2003 and later 

enhancing the punihment suornotto by another order 
r 

dated 14.5,2003 are the outcome of the 

:E±esh iniry illegally made and the punishment of ICM cortpulsory 

rtirement from service w.e,f.20.5.2003 is the outcome of the 

othgr inouiry initiated and conducted during the pendency o the 

fresh inquiry, As such, the matters being .  corelated, and with 

the intention of removing myp11ept froTn service,even by corn- 

pu1soryre,ti:rerne)t when the earlier ode,r of dismjpsal. from sr-. 

vice filéd due to intervenion by the Tri)flal and the High eourt ,  

seperate 3(.bree) appeals against three punishment orders are 

uineceSSary. 	 . ,. 

60 That my client further wants to refer to Rule 26 of the CCS 

.:; (cc & A) Rules 165 which provides, for preferring. serate 

ppeals by persons. Theze Rles made noprovisiori for seperate 

appeal against each punishment order. For your ready reference 

and as in.stucted by my client I am reproducing Rule 26 of the 

ccS(CC & A) Ru1s ,1965 below:- 

'Rule 26, Form and content of appeai,-(l) Every person pre 

ferring an appeal shall & so separately and in his own name. 

(2) The appeal shall be presented to the authority to whom the 

appeal lies, a copy being forwarded by the appellant to the 

authority which made the order appealed against. It shall con-

tain all rnaterialX statements and arguments on whic the appeal 

lies, shll not contair= 	any disrespctful or irrroper 

language, and shall be conlete in itse1. 

(3) The authority which made the order appealed against shall 

on receipt of a copy of the appeal forward the same with Its 

comment theren together with the relevant recçrds to the 

appelate authority without any avoidable delay, and 
wthOUt 

waiting for any direction from the appellate authpritY." 



• in view of the above Rules,. when records, of Inauiry and çomments,if 

any of the Disciplinary Authority are already with you, t.he is no 

difficulty in disposing of the appeal. 

7. That there is no legal or precedural flaw in sunitting •  atappe4 

against three punihment orders w14h. are core1ited and, interrelated, 

r1i,rniin punishmnt order is the copi4lsoiy.  re,tirement from service 

w.e.f.2Q.5.003. If that is rejecte ;  appeal against the other punish-

ment orders wu1d 1e Infractuous,. Even if his appeal agai . t 'hee, •  

other punishment orders are al1owe by you, these would have no, meniflg 

to him when he is no longer in srvice to enjqy the faits of these 

favourable orders., in 	e absence of provi.ionS, in the 	 A•• ..:. 

Rules, 1965 or in any other law for separate appeal against each punish- 

• 	ment order, 	_'• ypur;eire f o r separate appeaS and holding up my 

client's appeal js . unjus t, liscrninatoryandp1tinQ  on my cl,i 

• 	unnecessary financial burden vohich he cannot afford at this junctQ! 

After his corrulsory retirement from service on 20.5.2003 he has no 

means of livlihood and he is virtually starVing, at Itanagar, with his 

wife and children,eagerly waiting for the results of the departmental 

appeaI i psent1y pending with you since 4.7.2003. He cannot,, at this 

juncture bear separate appeal drafting chares,t.iflq eenseS XK of 

these pM appeals and the, postal charges for sen&ing these appeals to 

satisf 	the desire of the -T__:- appellate authority. As ins- 

tructed by my client#i I would reaest you kindly to consider these, 

aspects of the matter and dispose of the appeal without further insis- 

ting: on separate appeal for each punishrent orders. 

As instructed jqp4 by my client, Shri D.K.Deori, 1. once, again 

recpest you iindly to dispose of his appeal at an early date and nt 

later than 15(f if teen) days from the date of receipt of this legal 

notice , failing jhich my client shall be cortelled to approach the 

neat higher forum to vindicate justice - 

And fo r this act of your kindness, I on XX 1half of my 
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client1  shall remain ever grateful. 

Dated ,.uwahat' 
	 yours faithully, 

the 27th January, 

2004 
	 (P.D.Goqoi) 

Advocate 

-V 

14L )  

11 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : I INDIA 

OFTICE OF TME CHEEF POSTMASTER GENERAL N.E.CIRCLE : SHILLO - 1. 

No, Staff/109-4/03 	 Dated at shillong, the 18-2-2004 

To 

The Director of postal services, 

• 	 Arunachal Pradesh Division, 

Itanagar. 

Sub:- Appeal dtd. 2-6-03 - dase of sri D.K,Deori, Ex-PA, A.P. Division* 

iUndiy refer to this off ice letter of even No. dtd.21-8-03 & you 

are recuested to send all related documents on the appeal as called 

for earlier. 

(B.R.Halder) 

Asst. -Director (staft:) 

For Ch.jef Postmaster General, 

N.E. circle, shillong. 

Copy to :- 

Sri P.D.GOGOI, Advocate,. Guwallati High court, asistba 

L ane No. 4(Near Wireless)Beltola, Guwahati- 28 

For chief postmaster General 

N.E.Circle, shillong. 

cI a ( k- -  
c 
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H IN T B13 CkflRL AMMISrHATIVS. TRIBUNAL 

I GU74&HATI B]NCH : 

O.A. NO. ill OF 20. 

Shri D.K. Deori 

- Va- 

Union of India & Om. 

ritten Statement subtitted by 

the respondents. 

The respondents beg to submit 

a brief bisto:17 of the case which 

may be treated as a part of the 

written statement. 

('HISTORYOF. 	CASS) 

t(i) Shri D.K. Deori while working as Sub-oetmaster 

at Roing Sub-Post Office misappropriated Government money. 

After conducting sn inquiry and disciplinary proceeding the 

official ae arded with punishment of dismissal from service. 

The official filed a case in the Court of ior 'b i.e Tribunal 

against the order. The Eon'blc Tribunal set aside the order 

of dismissal and the appellate order, upholding the punishment 

and directed the department to reinstate the appellant In 
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service • The department preferred a Vrit Application in 

the Hon'ble High Court Guwahati challenging the order of 

Hon 'b is CAP. The Hon 'ble High Court modified the order of 

the Tribunal and directed that the appellant be award a 

punishment other than dismissal from service • As per the 

direct ion of the High Court the o ffic Ia 1 was re instated in 

the service and posted as PA Itartagar HO and initiated an 

departmental inquiry in respect of misappropriation of 

'Govt. money at Naharlagun Sub-Post Office. 

After the inquiry and disciplinary proceedings he 

was awarded the punishment of compulsory retirement from service. 

1. 	That with regard to the statenient made in para 4(1)a74( 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that Shri 

D.IC. Deori while working as Sub-Postmaster Roing misappropriated 

the Govt • money which has been established after an inquiry 

conducted by the Inquiry Officer. After completion of depart-

mental inquiry the charges framed against him were proved. 

Inquiry report annexed in Annexui,e-I. After the findings the 

Disciplinary Authority imposed penalty of dismissal from service 

taking into account the gravity of irreguLarity conimitted by 

him which was a serious nature and misusing a position of trust. 

Copy of Inquiry Report is annexed herewith 

and marked as Anne xtz re-I. 

-- 
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The chaed official preferred an appeal to the 

Appellate Authority against the order of dismisel of the 

Disciplinary Authority. But the appeal was qphold by the 

Appellate Authority, later, he moved to Central Administrative 

1 1 Tribunal and the Hon 'ble OAT set aside the impugned order 

of the Disciplinary Authority with direction to reinstate 

the applicant In, service. 

The Department preferred a ir1t Application before 

the Iion 0ble Gauhati High Court against the order of Hon'ble 

OAT. The Hon'ble High Court modified the order of the Tribunal 

with direction that the applicant be awarded a punishment 

other than dismissal from service. Accordingly, the offic ial 

was allowed to join in his duty as per the direction of the 

Hon 'bie OAT and the Hon 'ble High Court Guwahati • Memo allowing 

him to join in the service vide P2/i) .K. Deori/99-2000 

dated 30.4.2002L 

Copy of Memo dated 30e4.2002 is annexed berewIitb 

and marked as 

ote_afet.on4 the respondents beg to state that the 

charged official was charge sheeted under Rale 14 of CCS(CCA) 

1965 due to his involvement in two(2) sepa rate cases of fraud 

viz ...(i) Fraud case at Rolng 80 (ii ) Fraud case of Nabar' 
- 	.-.-. 	 . 

lagu Sub Post Office • The above case In particular was 

related to Poing and since the Hon'bie Tribunal has issued 

direction to t reinstate the official the applIcant was 
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reinstated, thus obey4tbe o.er of the Hon'ble CAT. But, 

another case of fraud coumitted by him 'was pending the 

/departmental inquiry was initiated after placing him under 

suspense 

Hence, the statement that "started departmental 

inquiry on a closer matter", is not itue • Memo for reinstate-

men.t is annexed in Annexure-Il. Initiating the departmental 

inquiry in respect of fraud related to Nabar'lagun Sub-Post 

Office with statement of articles of c1iarges and the 10's 

report are annexed in Annexu.re -III. 

	

• 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4fY (5) 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that 0depart-

mental inquiry made denevo"p is not true • The departmental 

inquiTy In respect of fraud case committed by the charge official 

pertain to Nabarlagun Sub-Post Office was initiated as reflected 

in Annexuie-III. 

• 	Thatth 	i uthe-  stemeb 

the respondents beg to state that the 

Hon 'ble OAT and the Hon 'ble High Court directed to alter the 

impuied order of dismissal so the modifkat ion in the oder, 

of punishment of reduction of pay by two stages with cumulative 

effect was issued. 

fro -  

	

o- the 	 the respondents beg to state that the 

closed case has been dined out is not true. Because the 
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official was punished with dismissal from service after 

the disciplinary proceedings in another case of niisappro- 

1' 	priation of Govt. money was pending, the official was placed 

under suspension and initiated the disciplinary proceedings. 

So, the arguments, made by the applicant are unreasonable. 

The moment the charged official was reinstated CCS(CCA ) 1uies 

1965 became applicable and thus, the case of fraud committed 

by him 'was initiated. 

130 
	 That with regard to the statement made In Para')4.9 1  

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

allegation that the charged official was not given opportunity 

to defend himself is not true. He was given reasonable 

opportunity to appoint his Defence Assistant to examine the 

listed documents to cross emine the witnesses etc • as 

reflected In the inquiry report ( Arrnexure-I). Therefore, 

there is no question of violation of natural justice. 

o4epH-at±on, the respondents beg to state that the 

Im fraudulent nature of the charged official already proved 

vide the inquiry report. He took p4aee that mistake occurred. 

He was not a new band in the department rather he have been 

working since 1983 • He repeatedly committed mistakes which 

re suit in misappropriation, of Govt • money by not acooun'tin€ 

the money of value payable art Ic lee at Naharlagun.. Thus, 

the image of the department tranished In the eye of the 
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sende4's of the value payable articles to whom the money of ,  

the value payable articles was supposed to remit to the sender. 

Further, the allegation that the applicant was not 

given opportunity to defend himself is not at all true • He 

was give reasonable opportunity in all aspects. 

Thus, the disciplinary authority never violated 

the natural justice s, article 14 and LR 1 of the Constitution of 

India. 

That with regard to the statement mde in para 4) 
of the application, the respondents beg to state that as per 

the direction., of Hon'ble CAT and the Hon'ble High Court Guwabati 

J the applicant was awarded with punishment other than dismissal 

from service, his pay was reduced by two stages in the pay scale I  Kf 
from 1s. 49OO/ to Is. 4700/. The order issued on 15.04..20CY3. 

An inquiry was Initiated for misappropriation of G6vt money 

at Naharlagun. Sub 4oet Office and be was suspended. After 

the inquiry made in the above case his revocation order was 

issued and accordingly posted as Postal Assistant Itanagar HO. 

Since t  the gravity of lapses 'was so serious and due to repeated 

commission of fraud and that he deserved stringent action but 

taking a lenient vidv he was awarded with punishment of oompul 

sory retirement with íuli benefit • In order to impose any 

penalty an official under suspensiOn should be revoked first 

and after revocation the official has to he posted in an ofioe. 

Thus, the o hrono logical order of the Memos are 

as follows - 

a) ie vocation order 	b) Posting order and 

c 
) Final punishment order. 
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VRIPICAT IO 

I, VVe' /VQIcQL. CAI,4'th4 M14& 8updt. of 

Post Offices, Amacbal Predesh Division, Itanagaji., do 

hereby verify that the statements made in paragmb ((i) 

, 	 of the written statement { are true to 

knowledge, those made In paragmphs 1 	beii.g matter 

of records are true to my information derived ti tbere 

froi which I -believe to be tiie and those made i the 

rest are bumble submissions before the Ron'ble Pibunal. 

I have not suppressed any material facts. 

	

And I signed this verification on tbi 	tb 

day of 	 2004 ,  

X. HALIER 
Surfnt*tidept of Pit 
Az *áizaeli Prad.s Lvi 

ltizaiz 711 1 
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3i-O-2OOo. 	 ,•'•J , 

Both the P0 .ind ti Ch1ged OL%L wrej1# t in thi 
today's 	 i ring.ha CU w)'aske 	 at whether he 
had J:ecejved Ibti memurtuldunj of chargei olon 1jwjth 
or flot.Lut the Co replied eLitmatiyely.rhe Co further stated that 
he had already aibmjtted his Defenc, representation to IB/Itaner 
he tharo-uhet wt reed out and explained to hlm.ile stated to 

have understood tie charges fuliy. 

2.ihii notje Lox the xeliminary hearing was sent to the CO 
vide this ouijce lettx of even No Ute4 23-.14 2000.whr,jn he jc4 
anitecA to nominate his 1efenv, Assistant if heio ifishoO and 
intimate the Lull paxticulaza of his defence A.itant along with 
his wiiliriglluss applic4Lion and iii 	ontroJiinç 'uthorjty to'thd 
AU on ox bwicix 19-0O-00U.4t thca CU lthnnolf dttented thd hearing 
without hiLS Ally UeLdhCU A3&istazlt.Acjujn tho CO w 	nnked verbally 
whether he wants E0 avail the facLLity of his lJeieboe )ristt.,but 

he xeplieU th.tt he wptu to pioud by hinaeJl on rile behlf and not 
wJiiju' 	to vajj the LaoJ.Xity of lila Lieiici Ast;t;t 

3.'ha Co aLter reading and explaiiiing Uici chorciol line by line, 
was' ekac ?h''ji.x hq ajnjts the ch&re(u) iron Ol(or) to OO(oj(tht) 
e4irally/eveni.y/fuily or not.Th Ct) pleadcd guilty in xenpet of 
hajLYes Uos C)j to 06 and 00 fully and biijtt Liq thsrue 

uneq1jiv0c:1ly.1he LU pleodod that ho tL.t1 ii,t burn( ny official 
ducuirte"L& vJ Itoing SV dUXiM his iuCUbeicy, but.,111 that he mic 
delay in iturzoop ,inginq i3eua4 cii 1401)')y-ur.alnr.9 at 81).10 lea(1iid 

.juilty p.art).Jy All 	 t 	cItrç  

UJ_1T 
Laily Ojde Sho.3t 

L) 
Jeaxtmentaj Inquiry unIer Rule..i4j)f 	 ,196 against 
$hrj.JJ.K.Deoxj, the then PM,Roj O Jnnde,: bU. - ion. 

4.h' cu taC.id Ui t he had crn'3J.4t thu wJioi ;Irrioaint lnu1" 
in tho instont cIlaLc1a Aid prodk1cfid 	 3ut No. 39/1O_2_u\ 
0.92/14..2-00, flo.2U/25-3-QU 0  1o.3 13/29-00O •'nd 10.40/3.-5..00 of  

Itnagix llk'Q and thu tottJ. amount no credjti was 3.43,228,00. In 

his defence stntnn.-int llIo, he udntjttcd eh h: vi cxocljI1 pj. 
35, 000/_ and atu 	to credtt thi rn';L uiU;it Of '..O, 220. Od nnri. 

chur0e w. L'Uxuing of oja lIr.pQLr4nt ch'rtpn'?rjtn s,f RoJ.n 

U in urtleJ. 'eu. ui li not npcitic and c.?ri a).t Ic I)roved.4it all 
o LheL ch.y.i Ii.ve L.s afl aidjiij: t?d jflJ Jy F  .).j u a 	.iuivc'a.I).y, I 13. )10t 

tl,Jjut to k'ro 	LI Li.A tliat; 	110:1%.. lna 1 	ha. t;y ':ic't?t3 	1111 	 - 

any iurth9x !If-1 q1.j11w i 	ala 	:3ia.axy • 

18  
-t ------ 

 

.ltalaiP 	 (i).K.1)øa'rj.i 	 (D.Majumdur) 
O and 8111(W), 	C,0 and the.then 	j I .Jnqulry Officer, 

Ita agar. 	 3kb1,Mo1na ..0 	
p l.C) aL L%niçair. 

.1' 

ic 

In 
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1)EPARTMENT OF POSTS :: INDIA 

Otlice of the Director Postal services:: Arunachal Pradcsh division. 
ltanagar-791 111. 

No.F-2. .K. l)cori/99-2000 	 dated at Itanagar the 30/04/02. 

WhEREAS Shri D.K.Dcori, the then SPM Roitig was dismissed from 
service with effect from 14/I 1/2000(A/N) on the ground of allegations 
which led to his punishment. 

AND W1IEREAS the Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench 
vidc order OA No.147 of 2001 dated 03/01/02 has held that "the impugned 
order dated. 14/11/2000 dismissing the applicant from service passed by the 
Director of Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar as well as 
the appellate order died 13/03/2001 are not sustainable in law and 
accordingly both the orders arc set aside and quashed. The respondents are 
directed to reinstate the applicant in service thrthwiih. He shall, however. 
not be entitled to the back wages. The applicant shall, however. be  given all 
oilier service benefits including seniority other than the back wages' 1 . The 
lion 'ble High Court Gatihati in WP(C) 1084 of 2002 has held that "the 
impugned judgcmenl: passed by the learned Tribunal directing re-instatement 
of the respondent without back wages call for no interference. Since there is 
no mention in the judgemeni regarding imposition of punishment, we leave 
the matter to the disciplinary authority to consider and impose any 
punishment permissible under the law other than the penally of dismissal". 

AND WHEREAS in consequence of such jument the undersigned ha 
decided that the said order of dismissal should be set aside. 

AND WHEREAS the undersigned on a consideration of the circumstances 
of the case has also decided that a furiher inquiry should be held under the 
provisions of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965. against the said Shri D.K. Deori the 
then SPM Roing on the allegations which led to his dismissal. 

NOW, TFIEREFORE, the undersigned hereby:- 
Sets aside the sid order of dismissal and re-instate Shri D.K. Dëori as 

per order passed by the Hon'ble High Court Guwahati for re-instatement of 
Shrl D.K. Deori without back wages. 

Directs that a further inquily should be held under the provisions of 
the CCS(CCA) Rules 1965. against Sliri D.K. Deori, the then SPM Roing on 
the allegations which led to his dismissal from service. 

Directs that the said Shri flK.Deori the then SPM Roing So shall, 
under.Sub-RuJe (4) of Rule (10) of the CCS(CCA) Rules 1965. be deemed to—' 
have been placed under suspension with effect from the date,,-dF 
reinstatement and shall remain under suspension until further 

00,  
Director of Postal SerlIe4s 

jLrunachsl Prada' 
itanaaar-191111 
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1 
Indiapost 

/ 	 Office of the Director Postal Services I 	 Arunachal Pradeh Divliion 
1TANAGAR-79111 

Memo.No.B-21D.K.DeOrj/Itule..14 	 Dated: 20.5.2003 

Shri.D.K.Deori the then PA Naharl.agun SO now working as PA under 
suspension Itanagar HO Arunachal Pradesh,Djvjsjon was proceeded against 
under Rule-14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 vide this office Memo No. 
The articles of charge levelled against Shri.D.K.Deori runs as under. 

ANNEXURE-J 
Statement of Article of charge framed against Shri.D.K.Deorj, PA 
Naharlagun SO with ItanagarHO. 

ARTI CLE -I 

Shri.D.K.Deori, while working as the Parcel and Registration clerk of 
Naharlagiin SO during April/1995 to December 1997 misappropriated govt. 
cash amounting to Rs.9132/- (Rs.Nine Thousand One Hundred Thirty Two) 
only in respect of VP articles. He delivered 31 No.s of VP articles involving 
aforesaid amount but failed to credit the amount so realised to Govt. cash 
and thus failed to maintain devotion to duty as well as integrity and 
contravened the provision of rule 227(1) of Postal Mannual Volume VI and 
at the same time violated the provision of rule 3(1)(1)(10 of CCS conduct 
Rules 1964. 

ARTICLE-IT 
The said Shri.D.K.Deori while working as the Parcel and registration 

clerk at Naharlagun SO during June 1997 to November 1997 did not 
maintain departmental rules and regulation properly. He made entry in the 
VP register regarding receipt of the articles but did not note the disposal 
particulars against the VP article and thus violated the provision of rule 219 
(5) of Postal Manual Volume VI and the same time violated the provision of 
rule 3(1) (I) (ii) of CCS Conduct Rules. 

/ 



I r 
That 	said 	Shri.D.K.De0fl 	during 	his 	working 	as the parcel nnd 

rcgistratlott 	clerks at N ah arlagull So 	
delivered following V P articles to the 

addressee hut dd not credit lb c u on ey received to III 	
Govt. accotlill. 

SRI,.NO. 	IVy NO 	DATE 	1 VALUE 	CO.MM1$10N 

l 01 	:. 	41334 	11.4.97 	650.00  

1.2 	41293 	1 	.4.97 	650.00 	' 	31.O() 

13 	879 	2.4.97 	100.00 	5.01) 

14 	4322 	26.4.97 	252.00 	13.00. 

Is 	- 	1241 	,5.97 	299.0() 	1.5.01) 

16 	
1.5.97 	333.00 	1,7.00 

17 	1699 	1.5.97 	100.00 	' 	5.00 

	

8 	219 	7.5.97 	' 	280.00 	14.00 

	

I 	 102 	3.5.97 	267.00 	
13 
14.0 

00 
1) 

	

4463 	245 97 	2520 

	

9 	- 
10 	

695 	' 	2.6.97 	, 	70.00' 	4.00 

12 	
. 	12.00 

1 	2888 	3.4.97 - 	225.00 

13 	247 	' 	2.5.97 	' 	100.00 	5.00. 

-- - 

1687 	2.5.97 	56.00 	, 	3.00' 

15 	367 	'2.5.97 	350.  00. 

16 	- 	653 	26.4:97 	112.00 	6.00 

17 	' 	704 	26.4.97 	: 	150.00 	8.00 

18 	- 	
16.5.97 	90.00 	, 	5.00 

19 	1693 	2.5.97 	56.00 	3.01) 

-----'T°°  

[II 	I - iftL'I 	- 	11-00 

245.00 	'13.00 

22 	' 	'F 3845 	15.4.97 
.--_ -j 3 is497 245 MO 

4 	-. 	9389 	7,4.97 	325.00, 	17.00 

'25 	1205 	. 	21.3.97 	55.00 	3.00 

26 	' 	 15.3.97 	350.00 	1.8.00 

27 	51204 	19,597. 	650.00 	33.00 

ANN EX(i RE-li 

SIaICnI en I 01 flU putatio u ol UI iSCOII dO ct or in isb cli av io U rs in support of 

the 
articles of chargel frani ed again t Sb ni) ..K . l)cori lb e lb en l A at 

•N ith arlagu U SO in ak w th I tan agar 1.1.0. 

1. 

I 	' 

''ii 
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26.00 520-00 2.5.97 33 
2.5.97 32 29 

26.0 520.00 2.5.97 35 
• 	8687/- 	+ 	445 OO-91321- 

'l'li us said Sit ri.1) .K .1) eon in fniit ged fit e pro v is ion of Rule 

227(1) of P ostal M annual V01111110, 
VI and at the same time v io kited the 

provision of rule 3(1)(i)&(ii) of CCS (Con(luct) Ithles 1964. 

ARTICLE-IJ 

That said Shri.D.K.De0r1 while work iig as the Parcel and Registration 
clerk at Naharlaglin SO made eiitriS in th VP register regarding receipt of 

the following articles:- 



22 
23  

4065 
1413 

210.00 
245.00  

- --- ------ 

24.2.96 	____ 
26.2.96 

24 307 295.00  27.2.9.6 

25 936 	- 60.00  1.3.96 
26  46185 50.00 1.3.96 
27  39 330.00 13.3.96 
28 1616  600.00  14.3.96 
29 1633 - 20.00 15.3.96 
30  40775 252.00  16.3.96 
31 40712 252.00 16.3.96 
32 1249 300.00 18.3.96 
33 2339 30000 20.3.96 
34 	.  55056  245.00 20.3.96 
35 	. 

36 
37 	. 

38  
39  

559 
66 
113 	. 

1881 
 1695  

- 138.00 
345.00 
360.00 
50.00 
295.00 

22.3.96 
25.3.96 
25.3.96 
27.3.96 
2.4.96  
2.4.96  40  2723 365  

41 389 320.00 3.4.96  
42 969 450.00 4.4.96 
43 1794 319.00 4.4.96 

.44 2724 160.00 4.4.96 
45 1838 679.00 6.4.96 
46 1837' 604.00 6.4.96 

47 556 245.00 6.4.96 
48  64174  50.00 1J..4.96 
49 	. 	 . 983  365.00 24.2.96 

The original entries of the titmber of the articles had not 
been encircled when the articles werefinally disposed of. The fiiial disposal 
of the articles viz the particulars of money order issued in lieu of VP 
articles/redirected to/unclaimed or refund had not been noted against the 
entries appearing in the rcgister. Thus the said Shri.D.K.Deori by doing so 
violated the provision of Rule 219(5) of Postal Mannual Volume VI and at 
the same time violated the provision of rule 3(1)(i)(ii) of CCS Ccncluct Rules 
1964. 

..• 
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4 	List of docuin cuts by which the irticks of charge frani ed 
Shri.D.K.Deori PA Naharlagun SO are proposed to be sustained. 

ReportsOf the then complaint Inspector . 
Reports of the SPM Naharlagun 
VP register.. 

JllJi 

agaitist 

List of witness by whom the articles, of charge framed against 
Shri.D.K.DeOri the then PA Naharlagun SO. 
[.Shri.D.K.Dey the then CI Arunachál 1)ivision Itanagar 
2.311ri.E.K.Rajan 5PM Naharlagun SO. 

FiNDINQ 
AjtILckfgcJ 

Shri. 'D.K.1)eori, while working as the Parcel and Registration clerk 
of N ah arlagu n SO during April 1995 to De.em her 1997 111 isapproprinted 

G ovt Cash amounting to Rs.91321- (Rupees Nine thousand one hundred 

thirty two) only in respect of VP articles. He delivered .  31 Nos of VP 

articles involvink aforesaid amOunt but failed tO credit.; the amount so 
realised to Goyt. cash and thus failed to maintain devotion tb, duty as well as 
integrity .nd contravened'the proyisiUn of rule 227(1) oft; Postal Manritlal 
Vol. VI and at the same. time vi6lated the provision of iul ,e3(1)(i)(ii)Of. 

CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

Article of Charpteli 
The said Shri.D.K.Deori while working as the Parcel and 

registration clerk at Naharlagun SO (luring June 1997 to Novômber 1997 did 

ii ot in am tam, dep artm en tal rules and regu látion ProPer1Y He in ade entry in 
the VP register regarding receipt of the articles but did not note the disposal 
particulars against the VP articles and thus violated the provision of rule 
-219(5) of Postal Mannual Volume VI and at the same time violated the 

proviSi011 of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

tcjiidnt jni ,o' pitaton of nijscpn duct or in isbeh yiur insu ppLfAhe 

articles 	kefram4_g1 c. .K. eon the then.Alll!la.i!iL 

SO iniiic.with.ii 

'I  

j: 

t,! 

S i 

.1 

I,  

.5, 
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Attadied as Aiijicxurc " A" 

	

3. 	The preliminary hearing in the case was heM on 29.4.2000. The two 
articles of charges were read out to the Co and explained to him. The CO 
stated lb at he u a (lersto o d the. cli arges frani ed against Ii mi. 'lii c CO was 
given to state clearly whether h admitted the charges frani cd against him. 
The CO stated that he pleaded guilty in both the articles of charge framed 
again St Ii mi tin eqii ivocally. The CO was givezi the rcason able opportiii ity to 
appolli t Ii is delci! cc assistait 1 1)11 t he stated that he' did a at wish to appoint a 
(k.fenCe assistant. 

	

3.1 	On iI e day of p rehim in ary Ii caring on 29.4.2000 the exam in aLlan of 
the dociiin cats listed in An nexure HI of the' charge sheet coin in en ced..Thic 

	

CO 	was giveii to exam inc all the listed doctita eats. He examined the 
do en in en Is and aü then ticated as geii U inc. 

	

3.2 	J.'be caso was ordered to ho cl0scd as theCO .was disiii issed from 
service in connection' With another case. The present case wasreopened 
when the CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 bccain applicable to the CO. 

3.3 	The next Ii earing was Ii cid on 02.8.2002. 	Exam ination of the d ociim eats con tiii ned. ' Exam in atioii of the Report of the corn lain sts 
Inspector revealed that the C.I visited the Nhariagun SO on 28.8.97 and 
verified the VP register covering Lhó period from 2012.1995 to 11.7.1997 in . wh:ichh 

'record • ot disôsf of V1 rtils v........... Mth vpfi TJ 
was to the tune Of Rs.22,863.00 . EvidentIy, 'the Value ofi.the VP artic les  / 	realised from the public were miot duly accounted for in the Gàvt. account. 

3.4 	Examination of the reports of the SPM Naharlagun revealed that (a) 
seven (7)' . VP articles received in the SO had been delivered to the public 
addressees but the VPMOs being the value of the articles were not remitted 
to the concerned senders; (b) Seveii(7) more articles were recorded received 
in the VP register but no: record of dispOsal of the articles could he fonnd;(c) It number of complaints were received at Na.harlagun SO in connection with 
VP articles; (d) Rs.7000/- was deposited by the CO on 19.11.97 against 26 
numbers of VP articles delivered to 'the public and valuereahised along with 
3.1 (iii irtyone) numbers 'of original VPMO forms and 26 VP Money orders 
out of 31 were issued on 19.11.97. ,e 

1•i 

/ 

I ,  
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3.5 	The next hearing was held, on 03.8.2002. The CO was given the 
oJ)jorliI ii ity to state his de.fen cc on the revelations during exam in ation of the 

•  listed documents. The CO. qtated that he had nothing to say on the 
do cii in en Is exam in ed. Tb c CO stated that he failed to crcd it lii e am on at of 
the VP articles delivered on different dates oti the date of delivery. Jic 
fu rth er stated that lie credited the m on lit of lii e VP articles on later dale at 
Naharlaguit P0 and the VPMOs were also issued. But he slated that lie did 
a at rem em ber tli e date of credit of iii e am oil at and date of issue of the 
V P MO s. 

3.6; 	Examination 	of (lie. 	listed witnesses were . carried out on 
3.8.2022.1)uring exam ijiation, the witness Shri.E.K.Rajan (lie 3PM 
Naharlagun 30, stated that he checked the VP Register with, the VP articles 
sli own in deposit were iiot fan ii d and the V1'M Os were n 01 155U e(l. On 
enquiry with the PA VP J3ran cli Sli ri.D.K. D eon lie noticed that ii e VP 
articles were delivered to the addressees on different dates but the \1 PM0s 
were not issued on the date ol delivery of the VP articles. The witness 

- iii nh er add ed to state tli at tli c CO in iSU Sed iii e VP (leliVered am ou at for his 
own purj o se and did not in ak e good (Ii e am on nttiin ely. Tli e witness further 
stated that lie consulted with the VP complaints received at the office 
(Nahiarlagun SO), actually verified.with nil relevant records in the office and 
submitted report to the DPS Itanagar. The CO was given the opportunity to 
cross-examine (lie, witness Shini.E..Rajan, the SPM but h.e stated that.he. 
has nothing to cross-examine the Witness. 

.3.7 	The next hearing wtis held on 11.1.2003. At the outset the CO 
was given the opportunity to refresh himself on th 6 points discussed in the 
earlier sessions of hearing. Then the P0 was given to exam inc the witness 
Sli ri.D .K,Dey, iii e th on Corn p lain Is Inspector. 	During exam in atioli the 
witu ess stated that during his investigativO visit in Naharlagun 	SO on 
28.8.97 he :fouiid the \JP  Register not in aintaiiicd properly. The particulars 
of lb e VP articles cited in his rep ort as Ann cxii re A' ' were acitially fouii (I 
in other records of the SO Viz. Registered List, Parcel List etc. The witness 
further stated that the disposal particulars of,the articles were not recorded in 

• the related VP register nor were the relevant VPMO forms found on record. 
Examination of the witness being over the CO was given to cross the witncs 
Shri. D.K.Dey. The CO stated that4ie had notliil!g to exam inc the witness. 

•ij 

• 	I' 

• 	'I, 

3.8 	At lii is stage the sessions of exam in ation of the do cuiii ents and 
wilnss were over. The Pt) was given to officer his brief in the house of 
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in qu iry in prcs'n cc of the CO in Ii is brief the P0 stated tli at the two articles 
of charges wereead out to the CQ and explained to Ii im The CO stated 
that lie understood the contents of the articles of charge. The CO was g'ivçn 
to. state clearly wit ether he aditi itted the articles of charges frani ed against 
him. The charged officci-  Sliri.Dcori pleaded guilty in all charges levelled 
against It mi and adm itted the cli argcs Un cqti ivo cally. lIi e CO was given iii . 
reason ab Ic 01)1)  ortti ii ity to app o jut, Ii is defence assistan 11) but lie (lid Ii ot avail 
ike facility. The docum cuts listed in Atinexitre Iii of the Charge Sheet were 
l)rodilced for examination of the CO. Sliri.D.K.Dóorj exam mcd the 
do cuin cuts and ati Lii n ticated them as geii U inc and they were tak en into 
exhibits. The witness 3hri.E.K.Rajn the 3PM the ISPM Nafiarlagun was 
exam in cd and the witness stated lii u lie checked the V P registers with th o 
V1 articles in deposit and many VP articles shoWn in (IeJ) osit were not fou ii (I 
and tli e. VPMO s were not issued, lii e witness further stated thaton Ii is 
enquiry With the VP Branch Shri.D.K.Deori the CO he noticed that the VP 
articles were delivered to the addressees on different dates but the \'i>M() s 
were not issued on the (late of (lelivery of the VJ 'irticics and (he CO 
in isused the Vi> delivered aniounis for his own purpose. Tue witness further 
stated that the value of another 23 Nos. of VP articles werej' not reinittedby 
Naharlagun SO, as per coniplaints received from the sendersof the VP 
articles. The othet witness Sliri.D.K.Dey the then Complaints Inspector 
during exaiti ination stated that during his investigative visit to Naitarlagun 
SO lie found that the VP register was not tnaintained properly and that the 
list, of VPs mettioned in the report were actually collected from other 
records of the S0 VIZ, Registered Lists, Parcel Lists. Etc. The P0 
concluded his brief stating that on :the basis of the result of the'.exaniination 
of the documentary evidences as also' the result of the! 'exaniinationof: 
witness it is established that both the articles charges leveled against 
Shri.D.K.Deori stand proved. 

3.9 	'At this stage, the CO was given the 0 1) 1) ortun ity to sti bm'it his final 
(helen CC either in writing or verbally instantly during the inquiry or taking 
reason ab ic tim e for the pur o se of Preparation of ii is final defence in writing 
or verbally. The CC) stated that lie (lid not wish to take time for suhm ission 
of his final defence. He subni itted verbatim that lie adin itts that he had 
comm itted git ut and it was a in atter of ill hick on II is part. i'li e CO added to 
subni it his prayer to the authorities of the Departm cut for consideration of 
his case with promise that lie will n3t commit any such offence iii future. 
The CO stated, " I have my faiii ily to support with children in college to be 

II ' 

I. , 

.iI 
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Sn pported 	1 (10 not Ii all from a rich Imi ily". 	At iI is stage the inquiry 
concluded. 

The charged officer Shri.D.K.Deorj was giveil all the re.asoiiablc / 
Opportunity embodied in Ru'lc.-14 of the CCS(CCA) Ru les 1965,   He was 
given lii e opportunity to understand the charges frant ed again st Ii iiii and state 
his (lefeuce. lie was given the opportunity to appoint Ii is (IcfcJicc assistant to 
assist h mi to prescii t Ii is dcfcn ce All the docu in entary cv idcu ces cited in iii e 
charge sheet were examined. All the witne.ss cited in the cli arge sheet were 
examined. The charged officer Shri.i)....Deori was givcii opportuniti .  

ics at 
every stage to exam inc and cross-exam inc the evidences. ShrLD.K.Dcori, 
the charged officer adni itted the charges framed against him unequivocally 
and expressed u.iiwillingncss to exam inc or cross-exam Inc any dnctini en tary 
evidence or witness. Wli en gi\'dn to otTer ii is final defence be only adm itted 
his guilt and prayed fOr sympathy. 

J3ased on the revelations du ring exam in ntion of die (10 CU in en tary 
eviden ces, revelations during exam in ation of the witness and by the charged 
officer's own tin equivocal adni issioli of iii e cli urges brought. against h mi 
the Article of Charge I and the Article of' Charge II framed against 
Sllri.I),K.Deori, the Postal Assistant (under suspension), Itanagar HO are 
proved beyond any reasonable doubt. 
FINDINGS BY..THE DISCIPLjRy AUTHORITY 

ARTICLE-Il 
Statern ent of imputation of in iscondu Ct or in isbeh aviours in support of 

the articles of charge framed against Shri.D.K.Deori the then PA at 
Naharlagun SO in it/c with Itanagar HO. 

Ai'1'JCLE-I 

Tb at said Shri.D.K.Deori during. Ii is working as the parcel and 	1 
regisiration clerks, at Naharlagun SO delivered following V.P articles to the 
addresce but (1 RI not credit lii c m on ey received to 11 e Govt. account. 

SRLNO 1  VP NO DATE 	-- VALUE 	j ,  COMMISSION 
01 41334 11,4.97 65000 33.00: 	

. 

2 41293 111.4.97 	. 650.00 33.00 
3 879 	. 2.4.97. 100.00 5.00  
4 4322 26.4.9. 252.00. 13.00 

1241 5.97 299M0 	_J .00  j5 

ill  

I 



LIII1 Ii1II J 10I_i1I 
7 1699 1.5.97 100.00 5.00 
8 219 7.5.97 280,00 14.00 
9 
10 

iL 
.12 
13  
14 

102 	. 

4463 
695 

35.97 
24.5.97 
2. 6.9 7 

267.00 
252.0() 

i:°° 

14.00 
13.0() 
4.00 
12.00 
5.00 
3.00 

2888 
247 
1687 

3.4.97 
2.5.97 

 2.5.97 

25.00 
100.00 
56.00 

15 367  2.5.97 350.00 18.00 
16 	. 653 2.4.97  112.00 6.00 
17 
18 

704 
1307 

26.4.97 
16.5.97 

150.00 8.00 
90.00 500 

1.9  1.693 2.5.97 56.00 3.00  
20 
21 
22 

248 
F 3846 
F 3845 

2.5.97 
15.4.97 
15.4.97 

100.00 
245.00 

 245.00 

5.00 
13.00 
13.00 

23 F 3843 15.4.97 	, 245.00 13.00 
24 9389 7.4.97 325.00 17.00 

3.00  25 1205 21.3.97 .55.00 - 

26 56 15.3.97 350.00 	. - 18.00 
27 51204 19.5.97 650.00. 33.00 
28 33 2.5.97 520.00 26.00 
29 	. 32 	. 2.5.97 	. 520.00 26.00 
30 34 2.5.97 520.00 	, 26.00 
31 35 _____ 2.5.97 520.00 26.00 

86871- 	445.00=9132/- 

I "  

4/ 
1' 

I lL 	i// 
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Thus said Sli ri.D .K.1)eori infringed the provision of Ru to 
227(1) of Postal Maiiiiu al V (3 luin e VI and at the Safli C tiiii C violated the 
provision of rule 3(i)(i)&(ii)of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

Artick-1J. 

That said Shri.D.K.I)cori while working as the Parcel and Registration 
clerk at Nah arlagun SO made en tries hr the VP register regard lug receipt of 
the to how lug articles:- 

 I. 



I \'P N - 

AMUN 0 A IT 	,1i 

I 
213 101 96 

4 101 
241.00  
210.0 ----. 

5 2490O I 
280 24J9 

8 19S9 
300.00 168 
1098 Wi 6 

lO 266 
260 ±26 
267 

±2 
- i2ir 

IQ0
00 

 ---  
'4 	- 73_ 

92o - 

S196 
2O( 

-- 	p800 25,1.96  
35 

30o0 P 1 96' 

17 !0O()  
-- 	96 

1837 
i1  00 5374 - -- _96 	- 

20  140 •15.2. j • 	

21• 1830 
636.00 (1/ 

22 
3385 

270.,ü 
15.2.9 

23 4065 
00 

24 

24 1413 210.00 
245. 24.2.96 

25 307 
. 295.Oü 26.2.96 

26 
936 

60.00 
27.2.96 

46185 1.3.90 H 
i- –00 

396 
161 Ii13.3.9 

—163 
9O0 

31 -0775 
.00 

252.o 16-3.96 

33 300.00 
34  2339 

- -55056 20.3.96 
 

36 559 
f3&0O 

37 
66 

flCI J IJ 
•,.,O 

____ 1
I
t 

L 
.360.00 

25.3.9 
IT 



.00 I 27.3.96 
2. 4.96 

5 
[j32 

12496 
0.00 13.4.96 
0.00 ' 	1 4 .4.96 

319.0ci J4.4.96 
160.00 14.4.96 
679.00 J 6.4.96 
604.00 j 6.4.96 
245.00 6.4.96 
50.00 11.4.9 6 
360 5.0 24.2.96 

1lissi 
11695 
[2723 

1 389 

J124iiii1i 
12724, 
I 1838. 

11837 
7sso 

.6,41174 
I 983 

12- 

/ 
y 

'1H•' 	//

33 
 39 
 40 
 41 

 44 

 46 
 47 
 48 

The original entries of th c mun ber of the articles had 
1101 bceii eu circled wli en the articles were fin ally disposed of. Tb c uiii al disp osal of the articles viz iii e j)artictu Jars of in on cy order issu cd in lieu of VP nrticics/redjrectcd loluui claim ed or relil ii d hi ad a ot been a oted against the en tries appearing in lb e register. Thus tli e said SlIri.D.K.1) eon by do lag so 

violated the provision of Rule 219(5) of Postal Mann ii a! Volume Vi and at lb e sam e (mi e violated the pro isio ii of rule 3 (1)(I)(li) of CCS Ccn duct Rules 1964. 

List of documents by which . tli 	articles of charge framed against 
,Shri.D.K.Deorj PA"Naharlagun SO are ptaposed to be Sustained. 

Reports of the then coinplaji( Inspector 
Reports of the 3PM Nahar1agui 
VP register, 

List olw il.ii ess by wh oni the articles of charge irani ed against 
Shri.D.KJ)eori the then PA Nahiarlagijui SO 
I.JIni.DKDey the then CI ArunflcliFIl Diva. Itanagar. 2 .Shni.E.K.Rajan SPM Nab arlagun SO 

Sliri.G.G.8111914—Dy3pç P.O.s Arunacljj Pradesli Divisjo, was 
appointed as the Inquiry Auth only to in (JU ire into the charges vidc lb is 0 ffice 



TM 
Mci o.No.B2ID.K.D601 dtd 26.9.2002. Shri.B.K.Rai Inspector posts(W) 

ii  
Sub DIVISIOn 

Itanagar was ap.ponted as presenting Officer to present the 
case on bohaif of the Departfleflt vide this office Memo of even No. dtd 

26.9.2002. The Inquiring AuthOritY held, bearings and Ofl 29.4.2000  

2.8.2002 and 3.8.2002 and completed bearing on 11.1.200. The InquirY 

Authority 5hrLG.G.Sjflg submitted his Inquiry Report under his letter 

No.B-107 	dd 20.1.2003. 

• 

bñiitted by the CO. in respect of IquirY Officer's 
The representation su  

report has been examined througbly by tue and it i observed that the 
charged official has simply denied the charges 	

findings of the inquirY On 

the basis that the shortage of cüsh cøiid by him was only due to mistake 
and that the amount was immediately recovered from him . The short 

amount of Rs.9 1321- against 26 
Vp articles delivered by him during April/97 

to Augus9l (list furnished by CO ) was credited by him n 1311.97 on 
L 

receipt of order. 
The claim made by the charged offici$ that he made a mistake is far 

it was a bona-fide mistake, it can be understood if he was a 
from truth. If  new hand and the incident took place once or twice, but in this' case the 
charged official was working in the Departltlent since 21.9.1983. Further he 

cannot claim to pretend he did nt know the rules, since the ignorance on 

his part' cannot be cOndoned. Further the. Department has time to time 

enabled the official to avail refresher courses to update himself with the 

case, the charged officta tias tfltlott* y.. jappropftatc(f1h0 cii ire 

amount In respect of VP articleR delivered not 
once, bitt over a'perlOd of •  

led to time thereby fa I 	
maintain devotion to duty as well as integrity and 

con'traVefld the provisIOflS of Rtile 227(1) Of Postal Mafluluat Volume VI 

and violated provision of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) of CCS (Conduct) RuleB, i64. 

This second claim is that he paid the amount of Rs2132/- for the 
remaining 5 V1 articles in the smC tuoflth through another PA and another 
70NoSOf VPL and VPMO issuedbyM0A. 

Further be requested that the charges agaunst him be let off 
and that 

he will leave no stone unturned in future on his part. 
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The charged official in this case, on his on admission confirmed that 
he made good the amount short credited by him, but the chronology *as not, 
provided by him to confirm the facts. 

The actual charge against him was that he failed to note the disposal 
particulars against the VP articles delivered. As PA Parcel and Registration 
clerk Naharlagun P0 during June/97 to Nov/97 he failed to maintain the 
Departrnental rules and thus violated the provision of Rule 219(5) of Postal 
Manual Volume VI and also violated the provision of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) of 
CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

His claim that the charges and findings are baseless only indicated his 
negative attitude towards his own duty and responsibility as a government 
servant. 

Further during the prolonged personal hearings he was given adequate 
opportunity'to defend his case, but he failed to do so. 

From para 3.9 ofthe lOs report the CO was given the opportunity to 
submit his final defence either in writing or verbally instantly during the 
inquiry or taking reasonable time for the purpose of preparatiofl of his final 
defence in writing or verbally. The CO stated that he did not wish to take 
time for submission of his final defence. He submitted 'verbatim that he 
admits that he had committed guilt and it was a matter of ill luck on his part. 
The CO added to submit his prayer to the authorities of the Department for 
consideration of his case with promise that he will not commit any such 
offence in future. The CO stated, " I have my family to support with 
children in college to be supported; I do not hail from a rich family" At this 
stage the inquiry concluded. 

Considering the facts of the case I find the charges fully proved.iuid I 
have no reason to disagree with the 10's findings. 

The CO was a habitual offender and his claim to leave no stone unturn 
gives me no idea as to his motive. 

Considering the gravity of the case, the CO deserves stringent actions 
since his continuance in the Department cannot be considered in view of his 
repeated corn ission of frauds and misappropriation. 



/ 
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/ 	proceedings of the hearing in the case of Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 

against Shri D.K. Deori, PA (ufs) Itanagar HO. 

1965 

Held on:: 	11-01-03 

At:: 	 Itanagar 
In the:: 	DPS's office premises: 

Present: Shri D.K. Deori, 
ShriD.K. Dey, 

ShriB.K.RU,  

Charged Official 
SDI 'of Posts Dimapur 
Witness 
SDI of Posts Itanagar 
presenting Officer 

At the  outset, the Charged Official Shri D.K. Deori was 

enlightened on the points discussed in the earlier SCSSjOflS of hearing. Then the 

Presenting Officer was given to examine the witness Shri D.K. Dey. 

	

2. 	
The P0 produced the report dated 28-08-97 made by the witness a listed 

document in the charge sheet. During examination the witness stated that during 

his investigative visit in 'N aharlaguil SO on 28-08-97 he found the VP Register not 
maintained properly. The particulars. of the VP articles cited in his report as 
annexure 'A' were actually found in other records of the• SO viz. Registered List, 
Parcel List etc. The witness further stated that the disposal particulars of the 

related VP register nor were the relevant VPMO 
articles were not recotded in the  
forms on record. The witness further stated that the SPM N

aharlagun SO was 

asked to preserve all the relevant records. The witness stated that the list of articles 
in the Annexure 'A" were on the basis of the said relevant records of the SO. At 
this stage the presenting officer declared he had not more points to examine the 

witness. 

	

3. 	
Then the CO Shri D.K. Deori was given 'to examine the witness Shri 

D.K. Dey. The CO stated that he had nothing to examine the vitness. 

At this stage, the Presenting Officer was requested to offer his brief. 

BRIEF of PRESENTINGOI3EiCER; 

-' 



RlEF of PRESENTING OFFICER:: 

The first hcaringin the case against Shri D.K. Deori, PA (u/s) linnagar 
ITO was held on 29-04-2000. Shri K. Pandit was the Presenting Officer in the case. 
The two articles of charges were read out to him and explained to him. Shri Deori 
stated that he understood the contents of the articles of charge. Shri Deori was 
given to state clearly whether he admitted the articles of charges framed against 
hini. The charged officer Shri Deori pleaded guilty in all charges leveled against 
him and admitted the charges unequivocally. The CO was given to reasonable 
opportunity appoint his defence assistant but he did not avail the facility. The 
documents listed in Annexure Ill of the Charge Sheet were produced for 
examination of the charged officer Shri D.K. Deori. Shri Deori examined the 
documents and authenticated them as genuine and they 'were taken into exhibits. 

Meanwhile, Shri D.K. Deori.was awarded the punishment of dismissal 
from service by the disciplinary authority in connection with another Case and so 
the proceedings in the present case was ordered to be closed on the ground that the 
provisions of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 was no longer applicable to him with the 
order that the order to close the present was without prejudice to the proceedings 
being reopend if and when the provision of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 become 
application to Shri D.K. Deori. 

The case was reopened and I was appointed the Presenting Officer in 
the case vide DPS Itanagar memo. No. F-2/VPLINLG/97-98 dated 23-07-02. The 
next hearing in the case was held on 02-08-02. The CO was again given the 
opportunity to nominate his defense assistant if he so wished but he expressed his 

• desire to plead his ease by himself. The documentaryevidences in the cases were 
examined on 02-08-02. The CO admitted the charges fully and unequivocally after 
examination of the documentary evidences listed in the charge sheet in Anncxure 
Ill. 

The next hearing was held on 03-08-02. The witness Shri E.K. Raja, 
the SPM was examined on the day. During examination the witness SPM stated 
that on assuming charge of SPM of Naharlagun SO he checked the VP registers 
with the VP articles in deposit and' found many VP articles shown in deposit were 
not found and the VP MOs were not issued. The witness SPM further stated thai 
On his enquiry with the VP Branch Shri D.K. Deori he noticed that these VP 
hrticles were delivered to the addressees on different dates but the Vamps were not 
issued on the date of delivery of the VP articles and Shri Deori misused the VP 
çlelivcred amounts for his own, purpose. The SPM witness further stated that the 

• 	:' .'. '.: 	
•," ' _ __ 
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value of another 23 nos. VP articles was not remitted by N
aharlagun SO as per 

compiaints from the senders of the VP articles received by 
aharlagUfl SO. 

Naharlagufl SO he found that the VP register was not maintained properly and that 

 

witness Shri D.K. Dcy,' SDI of Posts Dimapur, the then C.I. of Arunachal Pradesh 
Postal Division was examined. Shri Deystated that during his investigative visit to 

the list of VPs mentioned in the report were actually collected from other records 

of the SO viz. Registered Lists, Parcel Lists etc. 

The next hearing was held on this day the 11th of January, 2003. The 

On the basis of the result of the examination of the documentaly 
evidences as also the result of the examinations of the itnesses it is established 
that both the articles of charges leveled against Shri D.K. Deori stand proved. 

At this stage Shri Deori the charged official was given the reasonable 

opportunity to submit his final defence eitherifl writing or verbally instantly at this 

stage and taking reasonable time for the I 

purpose of preparation of his final defence 

in vriting or verbally. The charged official Shri D.K. Deori stated that he does not e submitted verbatim that 
wish to take time for submission of his final defence. H 

	
/ 

he admits he had committed guilt and it was a matter of ill luck on his part. Shri 
Deori s.bmittcd hjs prayer to the authorities of the Department his case may be 

considcr.
ed and that he promised that he will not commit any such offence in 

future. Shri Deori' submitted, "1 have my family to support with children in college 

to be supported; I donot hail from a rich family." 

At this stage the inquiry in the case concludes. 

3. 

(.K.DCOri) 	 Witness 
'."'" 	t'fl1 	 Presenting Officer  
LULL! c;u 

g j 

nquiry AuthoritY. 
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M-CMMT,~AAff4i NIS TRATIVE TRI BUNL 

GtJWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI. 

O.A. N0.111 OF2004 

shri Dinesh Izuma.r Dean 

plicant. 

- versus 

Union of India & Ors. 

. . 0 	 0 0 0 

in the matter of :- 

counter to the written statements su) 

mitted by the Respondents : 

- — 

 

AJ  - 

intttorof_  

Shni Dinesh Tcumar Dean, 

. . . 	. 0 • 

- versus- 

union of India & ors. 

Respondents. 

I, shni Dinesh Kumar Dean, applicant.of O . A. 

No.111 of 2004 beg to state that i have received a 

copy of the written taemEnt filed by the Respondents 

and have gone through the same and understood the con-

tents thereof and beg to sub-nit my counter to the said 

written statements as follows :- 

• 	 •,•••.. 



- 	

- 2 - 	 I 
1. That with regard to the statements made in paragrh 1(A) 

of the written statement; the applicant begs to state that 

though the applicant was reinstated in service as P.A., Ita-

nagar H.O, as.per the direbtion of the Hon'ble High Court, 

he was placed under suspension in the same order of reins- 

tatement in service ( 
vide ANNURE - 1 to the O.A. No.111 

of 2004) and not allowedto work. The High Cort'S direction 

was to award a punishment short of dismissal from service 

'ndnotohold fresh inciiry (preshinciiry is not perrni 
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se-ible as per the supreme Court decision reported in AIR 

;10, 73~SC 1447).  BesideS, the appilcant was not awarded the 

punishment of compulsory retirement from service in the 

fresh inc1iry so initiated but in another new inquiry 

initiated on 20.5. 2003 on a:matter closed as far back as 

in November, 1997(13.11.1997). 

2. The Respondents in their written statements at page 4 

under paragraph 1 of the parawise Corrwnents made the 

following stttement :- 

" But, another case of fraud committed by him 

was pending the departmental inQuiry was initiated 

after placing him under suspension. 

Hence, the statement that started departmer 

tal inciry on a closed matter' is not true." 

In this context, the applicant begs to st5te that it 

was a new inouiry on a closed matter. The DiScipliflaJ 

Authority in his order under heading FINAL ORDER BY THE 

DISCIPLIN?RY AUThORITY at page 42 of Annere _4 of the 

original Application)' recorded as follows :- 

"The short amount of Rs.9132/- against 26 VP artic1cs 

delivered by him during Apri1/7 to ugust/97(li3t 

furnished by CO). was credited by him on 13.11,97 

on receipt of orders". 



- 	

- 3  

shortage of Rs.9132/- which was, the basis of Article 1 

(vide Annexure -4, page 27 of the original ipPlication). was 

deted prior to 13.11.1997 and on deposit of the entire 

'amount on 13.11. 1997, the matter was apparently closed since 

no actdon was initiated till the dismissal of the applicant 

from service on 14.11.2000. if disciplinary action 

was necessary, it should have been taken soon after the 0cc.,.. 

urance of the cause of action in NoVember,1997. Initiating 

departmental inciiry in May,2003(20.5,2003) on a matter do-

sed as far back as in Novernber,1997(13.11.1997) and punish!-

ng the applicant with corrulsory retirement from service, 

adding in 'the final order fresh allegations_,of habitual 

of fender and tarnishing the image of the department due to 

the frdu1ent ctvitiescortnittedby certain employees, incl-

uding the appliaant and that too after the applicant was 

dismissed from service on 14.11. 2000 but reinstated on courts' 

intervention has to be taken as arbitrary, discriminatory, 

vindictive and a' determination of the Respondents to remove 

the applicant from service in whatever form it was possible. 

These fresh allegations of habitual offender and tarnishing 

the image of the department were not part of the charges 

and not. inauired into and the applicant not given an oppar-

tunity to defend himself. The Disciplinary authority punish-

ing the applicant on these charges without hering the appli-

cant and without giving an opportunity to defend is a vioia 

tion of natural justice and the impugned punishment order 

is liable to be set aside and c&iashed. 	 S  , 

3. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 2 

and 3 of the written statement, the applicant begs to reite-

rate the statements made in paragraphs 1 and 2aboVe, 

Contd. .... p/4 
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4. That with reard to the statements made in paragraph 4 

of the written statement, the applicant begs to state that 

the contents of the paragrh being matter of records 

offers no corruneflt. 

vER:IpIATION 

I, shri Dinesh Kumar Deori, son of .  late Lokendra 

Deori, aged about 43 years, Ex-Postal Assistant, Itana-

gar H2O., resident of Silapather, P.O. and P.S. $ila-

pathar, District Dhémaji, ASSarn do hereby verify that 

the contents of paragraphs '1, 2, 3 and 4 above of the 

counter to the written statements filed by the Responde-

nts are true to my personal knowledge and that i have y 

not supressed any material fact. 

Date - 3 	0 

place - Guwahati. 	
Dinesh Imar Deori ) 

APPLICANT 
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2IFEBZOQJ 
IN THE CEN6AL ADMINISTRATIVE TI IBUNAL, GUWAHATI' BENCH, 

T:J't 	14t 

GwatI. 

Oigi 1ication No.111 of 2004 

hri DineshKumar Deori 

plicànt 

- versus - 

Unlofl of India and others 

0. 	•ø 	•.. 
	Respondents 

3 
ADDITI' HAL 'STATEMENT BY THE APPiICANT 

IN THE ABOVE O.A.NO. 111 oF 2004. 

1. That the above 0.A.1,70.111 of 2004 came up for hearing on 

10. 01 .  'tmrc 

2.: That the articles of charge No.1 was levelled against 

the plicant for alleged misporopriation of Ps.9132/-

during the period from.Aoril,1995 to Decernber,1997 (vide 

Annexure -4, page 27 oE the Original plication). The 

Disciplinary Authority in his :Einal order recorded that 

"the short amount of Rs.9132/- against 26 V.P. Articles 

delivered, by him during April/97 to August/97 (list furni-

shed by co) was dredited by him on 13. 11.97 on receipt 

of order". 	- 

3..Tbat in regard to the refund of the whole amount of .  the 

Articles of charge NO.1 which was Rs.9132/-, the iion 1 ble 

Tribu.flal during hearing on 18.01. 2005 wanted to see the 

vouchers under which the 2ppl±cant paid Rs.9132/- and also 

wanted to see the order given to the applicant to pay the 

said amount and orally directed to furnished these records 

and adjouned the hearing till 23.0 2.2005. 

contd. ... P/2 



-2- 

4, That when the shortage of Rs.9132/_ was detected at 

/Naharlagun P.O. in early November, 1997, th*osmaster, 

Nabarlagun 8.0.  verbally asked the applicant to make good 

the shortage. accordingly, Rs -07000/- was paid to the postm.s 

tsr, Naharlagun S.O. on 13.11.1997 which has been duly reflected 

in gara  3.4 of the report of the Incuiry officer (vide Anne- 

ire 4, page 34 of th1original Application). The remaining 

amount \pf  s. 213 2/- was paid soon thereafter. In beth the cases 

of payment, no off iciäl receipt was furnished to the apiicat 

M- 

The postmastor ]einq the senior of :Eicor, the applicant relied 

on him±m and did not demand official receipt. At para 3.6 

of the Iniiry officers report (vide Annexure. -4, page 35 

of the original Application), P.W. Shri EK. Rajan stated 

that the Co misused the V.P. delivered amount for his own 

purpose and did not make good the amount timely. The evidence 

of Shri E.K.Rajanis indicative of payment of the amount in 

Utiofl though belatedly. Had the amount been not paid soon 

after detection in 1997, the authorities would not have waited 

to take action so belatedly in 2003. The shortae having been 

made good, t 	r 	 the authorities did not consider.  

it necessary to take departmental action. Holding departmen 

tl inciry in the year 200 -3 for the offence detected in. 1997 

and compulsorily retiring the applicant from service and that 

too after the applicant was once dismissed from service on 

14.112000 for alleged subseientoffences but reinstated 

in service on court's order is tainted with bias and 

vindictiveness, 

(verification at page 3) 
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VERIFICATION 

I, shri Diflesh Kumar Deori, son of late Lokendra 

Deori, aged abet 43 years, Ex-PoStal Assistant,ltanagar 

resident of silapathar, P.O.and P.S. silathar, 

District Dhemaji, Assam do hereby verify that the tate 

ments made in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Additional 

Sta.tements dre true to my knowledge and belief and I sign 

this verification on this 20 th day of pobruary, 2005 

at GUwati, 

• 	Date - 20 0 2( 2005 	 )I 

place - Guwahati • 	 signature of the applicaflt. 


